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2:O3.0O6 Present:Hon'ble Mr. K. V. Sacbanan4€n- 
Vice-Chairman 

The claim of the applicant i t1at 
V  he has been transferred from egiona1 

office, Guwehati to FF0, Kohima vide 
order doted 10.9.2004. The applicant 
has flied a representation on 20.7.05 

before the respondents, but no response 
is given to the applicant. The applicant 
pled an application in OA No.4 of 2005 
and this Tribunal relying on the 

V  decision of the Supreme Court in 

B.Varadha Rao Vs. State of Karnataka 

and others, AIR 1986 SC 1955 (Para 6) 

disposed of the said O.k directing the 

respondents to consider the 
representation of the applicant and also 

directed that the respondents, as far as 

possible, will defer the transfer of the 
applicant till 313.2006. Subsequent to 
the above order of the Tribunal the 
Respondents have passed the impugned 

I 	 I,  



Contd/- 	 •JI 
28.032006 	order declining the request of the 

applicant for cancellation of the transfer 
order. Aggrieved by the said order, the 
applicant has filed this O.A. 

n , 	 I have heard Mr. M. U. Mandal, 
I I •7Lf  

learned counsel for the applicant and 
5Wt'U Mr.G.Bashya, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. 

appearing for the respondents. When the 
matter came up for hearing the learned 
counsel for the respondents has 

'1 \ 	 submitted that notice may be issued to 

A10 . 42Z '/D f 0 	the Respondents. issue notice on the 

respondeflts. Post the matter on 115.06 

In the interest of jus1ce the court 

c 	 directs the Respondents to keep the 
status quo as on to-day til the next date 

fh 	 of harn  

Vice-Chairman 

C-v 
? tin 

11.5.2006 	Mr.G.Baiahya, learned sr.c.o.8.c* 
wanted to have more time to file reply No H 	 statement. Let it be donee poet on 

evvi 7-SP 7tO,3- 	 2296.2006. 
Interim order dated 28.3.2006wi1l 

continue till the next date. 

'$cS '. cYiô. i, 3 	 vice-Cnairman 
bb 

cli 
c- ?4stit 

Jk - C_ 
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eso' th tRe g1str 	Dat 	derOftheT 

- 122.06.20 	 for the respondents 
sought for time to file reply statneflt. 

Let it be done. Post on 5,7.?006. 

Vice.- hairmafl 

mb 

07.07.2006 	In 'view of the order passed in 

M.P. 63 of 2006, the interim oider 

dated 28.03.2006 is extended till 
the next. date. 

Poston25.072006 

2 44* 
Vice-Chan man 

5 	 2 

1 25.o7.2006 Learned counsel for the respondents 
ubritted that he would like to have thr 

'weeks time to Lile reply statement. 
Post on 17.d8.2006. Intetim oxor 

2will continue till \the next jIate. 

• I 	
2s 

VicChaizrnan 
nib 

Whenthe matter came up for hearir 
the learned osuneel for the 1eep.nden 
has quismitted that he wants to Zil• 
written statemenU Iet i It be dn, 

post the mitter 
• \ 	 - - 	 Interim •r4er dom wILI csntintte til 

the next sate. 

- Vice-sGMirmàn 

bkw 

U ------:-- 
I. +:\ O 
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• 	. 	:3-4.-- 
1is,.I6 LeWJMSd counsel for the resp.ndente 

• . 	nted to fjj• written st.nt 
- 	 Let it be donee P1t the r*tter on 

1$•9446l' InterJn  
0 

LAA  

Vic..chiraa,, 
8.9.2006 	Mr.G.Baishya 1  learned Sr.C.G.s.0 

	

:. 	 wanted to have some more time to fib- 
reply Statement. Let it be donee 

dk'1' 	 post on 2.11.2006. Intirim 

¶ Qfrt\ 

	

	
order will, continue t4ll then.# 

ft- p1kRJ) - 

vice.iairMàri 
bb 

..... . . ... .. ......... 
	 . 

	

k 	
2.I0 	 . 	----_--.- 

zv'o e 	 J-j- 	. CSUnø1..f.r th ReepenEents has 
su*mitted that he has fil.& the written 
atataaent.agistry is diLrectea to keep 
on rec.rd.p.et  the matter  on  27 11 
Interim erer tha33, cenUnUe. 

.Nb 
Vice-ChaiLn 

Im 
27.11.2006 	Learned counsel for the applicant 

• u 	
has filed objection to the reply state. 
ment by way of rejoinder. Let it be 
brought on record if it is otherwise 
in order. The O.A.  is admitted. 

J1V\ 

	

	 post on .14.12.2006. Interim order ,  
will ccntinue till s1chti,me. 1'- j2WTh; 

• 	•• 	/ • 	 vice-chairman 
bb 

• 14.12.2006 	Mr.GaBaishyaX.learned sr.c.c.s.c 
•1S 	 j' 	submits that he is not fully ready 

VJ1 J/' 	with the matter. Hence adjourned and 

• 	 posted on 12.1.2007. int6rim order 
will continue till then. 

J',, 	 fl 
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O"k*  76 of 06 	 1, 

12.1.07. 	Post the matter on 1e.1.17. Xnterim 

order 3hali continue till the ext date of 

hearing 

Vice-Chairman 
in 

cP-[ 12 1,11 0    7- 
J_QfJJp 

ac -voJ-'r  

- 

18.1.2007 	Mr&.Baishya, 'earned 5r CG5C. for 

the lespondenfs wanfe4 to verify the 

documents annexed by the Applicant in the 

rejoinder and to file counter document, if 

tok, ckxA 
	

ony 

k 	-Q-QM 
	 Post on 05.02.2007. Interim order 

will continue till such time. 

f: 
-v j2%7q4e arvt,ec& )3 

-erni 	Qpai/1. 

/ Y1 1  

/bbf 
Vice-Chairman. 

es-'- S t.zejt,ev 

T 	9T;Ivv'd.  

t&9L 1  
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MrGJ3aishya learned SrCGC. 

for the Respondents wanted to take 

instruction on the rejoinder filed by the 

Applicant as to the additional points 

raised therein. Let it. be done 

Post on 14.02.2007. Interim order 
will continue till then. 

Vic-Chairnian 

AJi)sM-- 

!5-4 t1 

Qry 	;f 3 	
1n 

28 • 3 • 2007 

*L 

Mr.G.Baishya, learned 
submits that he has received' a copy o 
the rejoinder and he wanted to file 
reply to that. Let it be done as a la 
chance to the. Respondents, 

post on 3.4.2007, knte.rjai order,  
shall continue till then, 

wants. to 

283O7. Intc 

!'or 

lake 

Post 

or ,  

the respondents 

darifcation of 
the matter on 
ers.conthiue. 

Vice-Chairman 

l6iV- 	tu'V- 

Vice-Chairman 
bb 

3.407. 	Let the case he listed on 35.07 
• 	 Interim order snail continue, 

1IT1 	 vice-chairman 1 	 :  
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r 03.05.07. 	Postthe matter on 9,507 as a iflst 

chance. in the meantin.e respondents are 
AMjV 'fr 	 at liberty to file reply to the rejoinder. 

Interbn order shall continue. 

Vice-Chairman 

1- 	 Q p 5.07 
L&ç kL2-4' 	

- At the request of learned counsel 
for the respondents two weeks time is 
granted to file reply to the reJo.inder 
post the matter on 25.5.0. Interim order 
shall COfltjnUe, 

- 	Vice-Chairman 
un 

I 

	

k-i 
	 25.5.2007 	At 	the 	request 	made 	by 

	

2 
	 Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. let the 

case be posted on 21.06.2007. 

Interim order shall continue till such 

time. 
I- 

3 	/bb/ 

Vice-Chairman 

2 1.6.07, 	N)ne is present f)r the applicant, it is 
made c.ear that if the counsel, for theppiicant 

/ 	
is not present m 

 
1: 1114ne1-, date, this Court will - 	

pass appropriate order. Post the mattr on 
13.7.07. Interim order shall conflue. 

01 
L 

- 

'\-k Ca-5 
b- 



IM 

z ~ ~131 

1-11 

	

13.7.07. 	Coimsel for  the applicant has 

submitted that hhs got some personal difficulty 

and he prays for .adjournment; Post theivatter on 

26707. Interim order shall cnntiniie. - 

	

Vice-Ch 	an 

lin 

	

2.7.2007 	Mr.G.Baisha, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. 

has 1i1ed reply to the rejoinder. Let it 

brought on record if it is otherwise in 

order. Copy of the same has been served 

upon learned counsel for the Applicant 

Mr.M.U.Mandal. He wanted two weeks time 

to react sharply to the reply. Let it he 

done. 

Post the case on 14.8.2007 for 

hearing. Interim order shall continue till 

such time. 

Vice -Chairman 

e 

k a&4-e •' 

/blV 

t 'Th 
28.8.07 

A •'-' 
t

pg 

A AJ4V) L/ 

'cL1, Cp 	eQ. 	13.9.07 

i k_  

&QW 

pg 

API Tzcç 4k . 

Post on 13.9.07 for hearing. 

L,_ 
Vice-Chairman 

Counsel for the applicant 

submitted that he wanted to take 

instruction. 

• Post on 28.9.07 In rim order 

will continue. 

Vice- Chairman 
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28.9.2007 	Heard Mr.M.lJ.Manda1[.eaThed 

counsel for the Applicant. (in presen& of 

the Applicant himself) and Mr.G.Baishya, 

learned Sr. Standing CUñSeI, for the 

appearing for the Respondents. 

Hearing concluded. For the reasons 

recorded separately, this Orinal 

Application stands dismissed. No costs. 

(Khushiram) 	 (M.R.Mohanty) 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL 
\ 

GUWAHATI BENCH 
( 

Original Application No.76/ 2006. 

DATE OF DECISION: 28-09-2007 

Shri Bhubaneswar Sharma. 
..................................................Apjlicaiit/s 

MrM.U.Mandal,A. Hussain,F.N.U.Moliah 
.............................................. . ........................ . Ad'rocate for the 

Applicant/s 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 
.................................................Respondent/s 

Mr G. Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.0 
.................................... . ......................... . ............ .Adv cate for the 

Respondent/s 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HONBLE MR KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 
the judgment? 	 . 	 Yes/-No--- 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	Yes/No 

Whether their Lordships wise, to see the fair copy of the 
judgment? 	 Ycs/No. 

- 

ber(A) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 76/2006. 

Date of Qrder : This the 28th Day of September, 2007. 

THE HON'BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MR KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATWE MEMBER 

Sri Bbubaneswar Sharma 
Son of Late Rajani Kanta Sharma 
Vifi: & P.O:Branghati 
P.S: Kya, Dist Kanirup 
Assam. 

Applicants 

By Advocates S/Shri M.U.Mandal, A.Hussam & A.F.N.U.Mollah 

Versus - 

Union of India, 
represented by Secretary to the 
Government of India, Deptt of 
Directorate of Advertising & 
Visual Publicity, Ministry of 
Information & Broadcasting 
New Delhi110001. 

The Director of Advertising & Visual'Publicity 
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting 
Govt. of India ;  B.Block, Barracks K.G.Marg 
New Delhi - 110001. 

The Deputy Director (ADM) 
Directorate of Advertising & Visual 
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting 
Govt. of India, New Delhi. 

The Regional Officer of Directorate 
of Visual Publicity 
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting 
Nabin Nagar, Jonapath 
Guwahati-24. 

The hrCharge 



2 

Resource Officer of Directorate of Visual Publicity 
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting 
Nabin Nagar, Jonapath 
Guwahati-24. 

6. 	The Asstt. Editor of Directorate 
of Advertising & Visual Publicity 
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting 
Nabm Nagar, Jonapath 
Guwahati24. 

Respondents 

By Advocate Shri G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.0 

0 RD ER (ORAL) 

: I$W Iii t1i LI kTA I DI 3 DI 

The Applicant is employed as a Helper in the office of the 

Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity, (Ministry of Information 

and Broadcasting) at Guwahati. He was transferred, on 10.9.2004, from 

Guwahati to Kohima as against the vacant post of Chowkidar. He ified 

an appeal on 21.09.2004 for cancellation/modification of the transfer 

order and, subsequently, ified an O.A. No.223/2004 before this Tribunal, 

which was disposed of by order dated 29.09.2004 with a direction to the 

departmental authorities to dispose of his appeal within a specified time. 

The said direction of this Tribunal was complied with (by the appropriate 

authority) by passing of an order dated 5.10.2004-rejecting the appeal 

against the transfer. The said order dated 05.10.2004 was again 

challenged by way of filing yet another O.A. No.4/2005 before this 
7 Si4w2i 

Tribunal and by an order dated 22.6.200/pl in that €FA directed 

the Respondents not to implement the order of transfer dated 10.09.2004 



3 
\ 

respect of the Applicant till 31.3.2006 having regard tothe education of 

his children at Guwahati. The Applicant was also directed to present his 

representation a1ong with a copy that order of this Tribunal) for 

consideration of the Department. Meanwhile, the stay order was directed 

to continue tifi disposal of the representation as per direction of the 

Tribunal. The Respondents vide order dated 1.8.2005 deferred the 

transfer of the Applicant till 31.3.2006; while rejecting the request for 

cancellation/modification of his transfer to Kohima. By a separate order 

dated 5.10.2004 the department also clarified that the Applicant would 

continue to hold post of Helper at Kohima. The Applicant has challenged 

the said orders by way of filing the present Original Application 

.76/2006 under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985, 

on 27.3.2006, claiming that he was workiiIg in regional office Guwahati 

as Helper since 10.05.1988 but by the order dated 10.9.2004 he has been 

transferred to FEO Kohima against the vacant post of a Chowkidar and, 

thus, . demoting him from Helper to Chowkidar in violation of the 

Government circulars. He also alleged that the transfer order has been 

passed with mala-fide intentions and is ifiegal and arbitrary and thus to 

be set aside. 

2. 	The Respondents have ified a written statement explaining 

the difficulties in cancellation/modification of the transfer order. It has 

also been stated that the problems faced by the Applicant and his family 

are common to all employees and hence no exception could be made in 

respect of the Applicant by canceling his transfer order.. It was also 
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pointed out that he has been allowed to continue at Guwahati in 

compliance with the direction given by this Tribunal; though there was 

acute shortage of staff in DAVP headquarters and vacant posts cannot be 

filled since they have been identified for abolition on downsizing the 

apparatus of the Govt. It was also stated that Kohima, where applicant is 

posted, is a part of North Eastern Region where the applicant has been 

employed that the Applicant has stayed at Guwahati for more than 17 

years; that he has not faced any transfer since joining the Government 

service and that, therefore, they sought dismissal of the case and 

vacation of interim stay orders. 

We have heard Mr M.U.Mandal, learned counsel appearing 

for the Applicant and Mr G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.0 appearing for 

the Rspondents. 

Learned counsel for the Applicant has repeated the points 

already raised in different O.As of the Applicant and also stressed on the 

difficulties being faced by the Applicant and his family members. 

Mr G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.0 for the Respondents 

pointed out that since the transfer of the Applicant in 2004 he had 

avoided compliance of the order tifi date under orders of the Tribunal and 

earlier also his transfer was deferred upto 31.3.2006 on account of his 

children's education. Once that date is over, he again avoided compliance 

of the order of transfer and managed to get stay order and had continued 

to stay at Guwahati. It is stated that the academic session in Guwahati is 

from January to December; but last time the Applicant claimed that his 
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children's education session will be over in March and the new Education 

session was to start from April and that is why he was allowed to 

continue at Guwahati till 31.3.2006. He cited the decision of S.C.Saxena 

vs. U.OJ & Ors. Reported in (2006) 9 SOC 586 (para6) wherein the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that "a Government servant cannot 

disobey a transfer order by not reporting at the place of posting and then 

go to a court to ventilate his grievances. It is his duty to first report for 

work where he is transferred and make a representation as to what may 

be his personal problems. This tendency of not reporting at the place of 

posting and indulging in litigation needs to be curbed." He also cited the 

decision of State of U.P. & another vs. Siyaram and another, reported in 

(2004) 7 SOC 405 wherein the Supreme Oourt has held that "transfer is 

not only an incident of service, but a condition of service as well and is 

necessary in public interest and efficiency in public administration - No 

govt. servant or employee of a public undertaking has any legal right to 

be posted forever at any one particular place or place of his choice." 

6. 	In the instant case, the Applicant has taken advantage of the 

system and managed to avoid compliance with the transfer order by 

obtaining stay orders from the Tribunal from time to time, and has 

continued to stay at Guwahati without any regard for the exigencies of 

pubLic service and requirement of the department. The applicant has 

proved himself to be a habitual litigant, who invents excuses for 

avoidance of the compliance of the transfer order. 



In the light of the foregoing discussions, we find no merit in 

/ 

	

	
this O.A; which deserves to be dismissed. This case is, therefore, 

dismissed. 

Consequently, the interim order dated 28.3.2006, as extended 

from time to time, stands vacated. 

There wifi, however, be no order as to costs. 

(KH1JSHIRAM) 	 (MANORANJAN MOHANTY) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	VICE CHAIRMAN 

1pgl 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

G.A.R.6 
• 	[See Rule 22 (1)] 

RECEIPT 

No........
•804 	 Date.? 

Received from 	 •............................................with 

............................. dated ............ . .......... 20............  

the sum of Rupees..rMrt ..... 

on account 

.................................... in payment of.................................................... 

Signature 

is. - 	 ...... 

	 Caer 
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Whether intcri reliof is prayed for : Yes! 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIV4 TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI 

ZI 
BENCHGUWA}Al 2/  

O.A. No. 	 12006. 
£ETW EEN 

Sri. Bhubanes'war Sharrna -Versus- The Union of India & Ors. 

List of dates and synopsis of the application. 

9:12.83 to 18.5.88. 	The applicant has been working Helper daily wages in the 
Regional Office, Guwahati under the Directorate of 
Advertising & Visual Publicity, Ministry of Information & 
Broadcasting, New Delhi. 

10.5.88. 	 The applicant has been rgularizedsa helper under the 
directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity, Ministry of 
Information & Broadcasting, New Delhi and working 

i Regional officq Guwahati since 13.12.83 to till dated. 

19.5.88. 	 The applicant has joinedhis regular service under the same 
department at Regional Office, Guwahati and working there 
till date with full satisfaction of all concerned. 

10.9.2004. 	 The applicant has been transferred form Guwdjito Kohima 
as Chowkidar from helper to adjust one Diwan Sing 
Chowkidar who is resident of Delhi who has been transferred 
to Delhi from Kohima. 

16.9.2004. 	 The photocopy of the order dtd.10.9.04 was received by the 
applicant through Fax. 

21.9.2004. 	 An appeal has been filed by the applicant to the respondent but 
no response is given to the grievances of the applicant. Hence 
this application. 

29.9.2004. 	 This Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to pass an order directing 
the respondents to dispose the representation dtcL21.9.04 and 
by order dtd.5.10.04 and impugned order is passed against the 
spirit of Hon'ble Tribunal but no response is given to the 
representation field :fl  28.10.04 as per the order dtd.29.9.04 

- IkO.A. No. 223104. 

22.6.05 	 Order passed in O.A.No.4/2005 by the learned Tribunal. 

L8.05 	 Impugned order passed by the Deputy Director, (Admit.). 

7.6.05, 27.2.06, 7.3.06, 
25.2.06, 27.2.06 & 19.7.05 Schools and Medicals Certificates 

08.03.2006 	 Last representation field by the Applicant. 
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CENTB1L 1J,DMflUSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWAHATI BENCH 

GUWAHAT I. 

O.A. No. 	 /2006. 
rWEJt 

SrL Bhubaneswar Sharma 

S/o.Late. Rajani Kanta Sharma 

Viii: & P.O. Branghati 

P.S.Kya.,Dist.Kamrup,Assam. 

Applicant. 

-VERSUS - 

1..The. 	Union 	of 	India, 

represented by the Secretary, 

Govt. of India, Deptt. Of 

Directorate of Advertising & 

Visual Publicity, Ministry of 

Information & Broadcasting 

New Delhi-100-1. 

2..The 	Director 	of 	Fdve- 

rtising & Visual Publicity, 

Ministry of Tnf )rraation & 

Broadcasting Govt. of India, 

B. Block, Barracks K.G. Marg, 

New Deihi-110001. 

3.The Deputy Director (ADM) 

Directorate of Advertising & 

Visual, Ministry of Infor-

mation & Broadcasting, Govt. 

of India, New Delhi. 

I' 
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4.The Regional Officer of 

Directorate of Visual Pubi-

icity Ministry of. Information 

& Broadcasting, Nabin Nagar, 

Jonapath, Guwahati-24. 

5.The In Charge, Resource 

Officer of Directoiate of 

Visual Publicity Ministry of 

Information & Broadcasting 

Nabin Nagar, Jonapath, 

Guwahati-24. 

6.The 	Asst. 	Editor 	of 

Directorate of Advertising & 

Visual Publicity Ministry of 

Information and Broadcasting, 

Nabin Nagar, Jonapath, 

Guwahati-24. 

Respondents. 

DTTAILS OF APPLIc.ANT. 

1. Particular of the order aaainst which the 

application is made. 

The instant application is directed against 

the illegal, malafide and arbitrary action of 

rspondents authorities whereby the applicant is 

transferred from Regional office, Guwahati to FEO, 

Kohima against the vacant post of Chowkidar that 

too in violation of the circular issued the Govt. 

of India in respect of grade IV employee. The 

impugned transfer order dated 10.9.04 and impugned 

I 
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order dated 5.10.04 issued by the Deputy Director 

of Advertising and Visual publicity, 	Ministry of 

Information 	& 	Broadcasting, 	B-Block 	Barracks, 

K.G.Marg, 	New Delhi-11000. 	By the impugned order, 

the 	applicant 	is 	also 	demotd 	to 	the 	post 	of 

ChOwkidar from the post of helper and transferred 

to Kohima from Guwahati whereas the post which was 

held by the applicant is lying vacant. 

The applicant declares that subject matter of 

application 	is 	within 	the 	jurisdiction 	of 	this 

I-Ion' bie 	Tribunal 	and. 	also 	the 	applicant 	is 

rendering within the jurisdiction of the same. 

Limitation. 

The 	app licant 	further 	declares 	that 	the 

application is filed within the limitation period 

provided under Section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1955. . 

Facts of the case. 

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and a 

permanent resident of village Branghati 

P.b.Branghati,P.s. Kya in the district of Kainrup, 

Assam and as such he is entitled to get all sorts 

of rights, privileges, benefits and protections 

guaranteed by the Constitution of India and other 

laws of the land. 

4.2 	That the applicant has been working as 

helper in the office of the Regional office, 

Guwahati under Govt. of India, Directorate of 
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Advertising & Visual Publicity, Ministry of 

Inforiiation and Broadcasting Regional Office at 

Guwahati with effect from 19.12.83 to 18.5.88. 

There after his service has been regularized as 

helper from 10.5.88 and he has been .entrusted with 

the job of diarising receipt and despatchs and 

also he is entrusted to operate the photo state 

Machine having been trained by the .  officials of 

M/s. Modi Zerox since 15.3.90. The applicant has 

been discharging his duties as allotted by the 

authorities and entrusted with the same job very 

sincerely and also with satisfaction of all 

concerned. The applicant has been regularised in 

his service by order dated 10.5.96 and he joined 

his service on 19.5.88 since then he has been 

working as •helper to the satisfaction of all 

without any break and any blemish whatsoever. 

A •photo copy of the certificate 
dt.17.5.85 is annexed herewith 
and marked as Annexure-1. 

A photo copy of the certificate 
dat, 4.10.90 is aitnexed herewith 
and marked as Annexure-2. 

A photo copy of the order dated 
27.5.88 is annexed herewith and 
marked as Annexure-3.. 

A photocopy of the joining report 
dtd.19.5.88 is annexed herewith 
and marked as Annexure-4. 

4.3 	That on 10.9.04 the respondent No.4 

Issued an order whereby the applicant has been 

transferred to FEO IKohima against the vacant post 

4 a 



of 	Thowdkidar 	from 	Regional 	office 	Guwahati 	by 

demoting from helper to Chowkidar in violation of 

the Govt. Circular wherein it is provided that no 
4th 	grade etnployee 	can 	be 	transferred 	from 	one 

state 	to other 	state 	and 	as 	muh 	the 	impugned 

order is 	illegal, 	malafide, 	arbitrary, 

discriminatory 	and without 	jurisdiction - 	-- 

and 	the same 	is 	liable 	to 	be 	set 	aside 	and 

A photocopy of the 	impugned 
order. 	dated 	10.9.204 	is 
annexed 	herewith 	and 	marked 
as Annexure-5. 

4.4.That on 21.9.04 the applicant has filed an 

appeal /representation to the Director of 

Advertising and. Visual Publicity, Ministry of 

Information and Broadcasting, Govt. of Indian, 

B.Block Barracks, K.G.Marg New, Delhi-110001 

requesting him to set aside and quashing the 

impugned order dt.10.9.04 highlighting all his 

grievances in the said appeal/representation. 

Despite of pendency of the appeal, the respondents 

hae, pressured to leave Guwahati for joining at 

Kohima as per the transfer order. The respondents 

authorities had not taken any action on the said 

appeal and as such the applicant is in a very 

critical position who can riot leave Guwahati by 

leaving his wife Sons and daughters who is 

suffering from various deceased since long back. 

A type copy of the appeal 
/representation dt. 21/9/04 is 
annexed herewith and marked as 
Annexure-6. 

i) 
I 
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4.5 	That' the applicant's brother namely 

Bibnod Shar'caa has been suffering from mental 

decease and there 	'----- is, none to look after - 

his brother ' in his house. The wife of the 

applicant is a serious patient of diabetise and 

heart decease and the applicant is the only person 

who is to take look after her family. One Ranjan 

Sharma son of the applicant has been suffering 

from neurological problems and as such the 

petitioner would not leave Guwahati under any 

circumstances. The applicant has submitted a 

representation on 30.9.04 and 28.10.04 to the 

respondents as per the order dtd.29.3:04 passed in 

O.A.223/04 along with medical certificate with the 

copy of the order dtd.29.9.04.. Certificate and 

order relevant' documents has passed on perverse 

order behind the applicant without recording any 

reason and as such the same is illegal and liable 

toset aside and quashed.' Moreover Sri.Rema Devi 

is reading in class-Ill' Sri. Ran.jan Sharma is 

is reading 

in Class-VI and in the mids session of the 

applicant annot leave the station' from Guwahati 

to Kohima which will effect the studies of his 

minor Sons and daughter and as such the impugned 

transfer order dt.10.9.04 and 5.10.04 are liable 

to be set aside and quash on the humatarian 

grounds also. 

Copies of the medical certif-
icates and documents are annexed 
herewith and marked as Arxnexure-7 
Series. 
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A copy of the order dated 29.9.04 
passed in O.A. No.223/04 is 
annexed herewith and marked as 
Annexure-8. 

A copy of the order dated 5.10.04 
is annexed herewittiand marked as 
Annexure-9. 

	

- 	 A copy of the representation 
dtd.28.10.04 is annexed herewith 
and marked as Annecure-1O. 

• Copies of the Medical Certificate 
are annexed herewith and marked 
as Annexure-11 & 12 respectively. 

Copies of the postal  receipt and 
Fax Message are annexed herewith 
and marked as Annexure-13. 

	

4.6. 	That the app]ic ant had submitted a 

representation oi 20.7.05 in  pursuance to the 

order dated 22.6.05 passed in O.A.No.4/2005 and 

the same is rejected without considering the raids 

session of the school children Medical ground of 

the applicant.nd his son and her wife and as such 

the impugned order dated 10.9.04 and 1.8.05 are 

illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory and without 

jurisdiction and the same are liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

Copies 	of 	the: order 	dated 
22.6.05, 1.8.05, Medical and 
Schools certificates are annexed 
herewith and marked as Annexure-
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,142, 
respectively. : 

4.7 That the applicant, begs to ,state that the 

petitioners minor sons and daughters are reading 

i 
I 
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in class III,V and VI in Assamese medium school 

respectively and as such it is not possible on the 

part on the part of the applicant to go to .Kohima 

in the sessions of study period and as such the 

transfer order has been passed without application 

of mind which has caused serious prejudice on the 

applicant and as such the impugned transfer order 

is liable to he set aside and quashed. 

4.8 	That the applicant begs to statethat the 

impugned transfer order has been issued by the 

respondent to accommodate one Diwan Sing Chowkidar 

FED Kohiiria who has been transfer from Kohima to 

New Delhi against the post of helper and as such 

the impugned transfer in on extraneous 

cons ide ration that too without recording any valid 

reasbn and also not inthe public interest. There 

is no public interest or necessary of the 

requirement of transfer order since the post is 

lying vacant. 

4.8 	That the applicant has preferred• an 

application challenging the transfer order 

dtd.10.9.04 and this Hon'hle Tribunal was to 

dispose of the O.A. No.223/04 directing the 

respondents to dispose of the representation dtd. 

21.9.2004 within 10 days. Accordingly, the 

applicant on 28.10.04 has submitted the copy of 

the order to the respondents along with the order 

dtd.29.9.04 with all relevant' documents including 

medical certificate but no order has been passed 

on the said representation till date. The 

rY 



respondents has inteesti.ngly passed an order on 

5 .10 .04 stating that his case can not be 

considered but no reason in recorded in the 

impugned order dtd.5.10.04 that without having the 

applicant and also nOt recording the reference of 

the order dtd.29.9.04 passed in O.A. No.223/04 

which is illegal, arbitrary, malafide ;  perverse, 

based on non-applicable of mind and as such the 

impugned orders dtd. 10.9.04,. 5.10.04 and 1.8.05 

are bed in law and the same are liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

	

4.9 	That the applicant begs to state that all 

the employees are transferred to other home state 

except the applicant and SL.No.1 one R.C.Deka and 

as such the impugned transfer order is passed on 

malafide intenion 'which is illegal, arbitrary, 

discriminatory and not tenable in the eye of law 

and the same is liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

	

4.10 	That 	considering 	the 	facts 	and 

circumstances of the cae, the impugned order,  dtd. 

10. 9.04 may kindly be stayed otherwise the 

petitioner and his wife, school going children his 

handicapped sbn and his brother Who is suffering 

mental disorder which would suffer irreparable 

loss, hardships and injustice. 

	

4.11 	That this application has been filed 

bonafide and to secure the ends of justice. 

I 
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.5. 	Ground for relief with legal provisions:- 

5.1 	For that 	the impugned transfer order dt. 

10.9.04 	is 	passed 	an extraneous 	grounds 	just to 

accommodate one Diwan Sing who is resident of New 

Delhi is transferred for Kohima to New Delhi and 

the 	applicant 	to 	Kohima 	from 	Guwahati 	that too 

without assigning any valid reason and without any 

public interest and as such the same is arbitrary, 

malafide, 	illegal 	discriminatory 	and 	without 

jurisdiction 	and 	the sarde 	is 	liable 	to 	be set 

aside and quashed. 

	

5.2 	For that the impugned order is passed 

without application of mind has caused serious 

prejudice to the appli'cant minor son . and daughter 

who are studying in Pssamese medium school and in 

the minds - of sessions the applicant can not move 

to Kohima with his family members. The impugned 

orderes dtd.10.9.04, the order 5.10.04 and 1.8.05 

are perverse illegal, arbitrary, malafide and 

based on non-application of mind and the same are 

liable to set aside and quashed. 

	

5.3 	For that the applicant is a grade-IV 

employee as helper who has been transferred as 

Chowkidar to Kohima from Guwahati and it is not 

possible him to stay at Kohima with his little 

earning being as grade-IV employee. Moreover, the 

wife of the applicant is a Govt. employee of the 

state of Assam and there is govt. circular where 

it is provided that if both husband and wife were 

employee of the Govt. they should live together 

-14 
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and as such the impugned transfer order is in 

violation of the govt. circular, rules and 

guidelines and the same is liable' to be set aside 

and quashed. 

5.4 	For that the wife of the applicant is  

diabetic and heart patient who is undergoing her 

treatment. One Ranjan ,Sharma is handicapped son of 

the applicant and the brother of the applicant is 

suffering from mental disorder and as such it is 

critical position it is. impossible for the 

applicant to leave for Kohima and as such the 

impugned transfer order is bed in law and liable 

to he set aside and quashed. The order 

dtd.10.9.04, 5.10.04 and 1.8.05 are based on non-

application of mind which passed behind the 

application without considering the medical 

certificate and schools certificates sand the same 

is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

.5.5 	For that the impugned order is not given 

effect and the applicant is not yet released from 

his post at Guwahati and there is none in the 

cadre of grade IV employee at Guwahati and as such 

balance of convenience in favour of the applicant 

and as such the impugned transfer order 

dtd.10.9.04, 5.10.04 and 1.8.05 are liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

5.6 For that in any view of the matter the 

impugned transfer order,  . and the 	order 	dated 

dI 
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10.9.04, 5.10.04 and 1.8.05 are liable to be set 
aside and quashed. 

The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal to advance more grounds both factual as 

well as legal at the time of hearing of the case. 

6. Details of the xemedies exhausted. 

The applicant declares that he has no other 

alternative and efficacious, remedy except by way 

of filing this application. 

I 
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7. Matters not previously filed or pending before 

any other court. 

The applicant further declares that no other 

application, writ petition or' suit in respect of 

the subject matter of any other court, Authority 

or any other Bench of the Hon'ble Tribunal for any 

such application writ petition or suit in pending 

any of them. 

8. Relief sought for. 

Under the facts and circurnstances stated 

above, the applicant prays that your Lordships 

would be pleased to admit this application, call 

for the records issue a rule to respondents to 

show cause as to the relief sought for in this 

application should not be granted and upon hearing 
the parties and on perusal of the records, be 

pleased to grant the following reliefs. 

8.1 To direct 	the 	respondents No.2 	and 3 to 
set aside and quash 	the 	impugned transfer order 
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dtd.10.9.04, 5.10.04 and 1.8.05 	issued by the 

respondent No.3 and the Deputy Director (Adxtn) 

Advertising & Visual Publicity, Ministry of 

Information and Broadcasting, Govt. of India, New 

Deihi-li000l. 

8.2 	To direct the respondents to allow the 

applicant to discharge his duties as Helper at 

Guwahati R.O. in -pursuance to the appointment 

letter on medical ground. I 

8.3 	Any other relief/relies to which the 

appointment so entitled to. 

9. Interim order prayed for: 

-Pending disposal of this application the 

applicant prays that your LordshIps would 

be pleased to stay the operation of the 

impugned transfer order dtd.10.9.2004 

5.10.04 and 1.8.05 and also the direct 

the respondents not to release the 

applicant as helper from Regional office, 

Guwahati and also direct the respondents 

to allow the applicant -to discharge his 

duties as helper at Regional officer, 

Guwahati on medical ground. and mids of 

session of the children and/or be pleased 

to pass an status quo order in respect of 

transfer order in the interest of 

justice. 
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Further be pleased to direct the 

respondents that there shall beno bar to 

cancel/modi±y the impugned, order during 

pendency of this application. 

10. This application is filed through Advocates. 

11. Particulars of the I.P•.O. 
I.P.O. No. 
Date cy- 

III.Payable at Guwahati. 

12. List of enclosures. 
As state in the Index. 

It 



15 

VERIFICAT ION 

I,Sri. BhuIIeshwar Sharm, aged 

about 43 years, son of late.Rajanj 

Kanta Sharma, resident, of vill 
Branghati, 	P.O.Branghati, 	P.S.Kya, 

Dist. Kamrup, Assam do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare and 

verify that the statement made in 

paragraphs 1,2,3,4.1, • 4.,to 4.11 are 
true to my knowledge, those made in 

paragraphs 42 , 4.314.44.ancI 11 are 

derived from the records and the rest 

are ray humble subm±!ns before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sing this verification on 
this 27 11  March, 2006 at Guwahati. 

J 	
yv 3kL' 

2p6 
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TO '/HU. II ?AY CQICEltI 

This is to 	!y that Shri flhuhnnswr 
Sh'rm is -iorkjna in this Office as helper on 

y wg bsic for mor? than tno ye-irs', He is 

	

very ohedient, Sincero intl hard .'orking. 	- 

I wish him success in life. 
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I ,  

' No.PB/3D/1/1990-91/.2 ?'7 

A 

(;ovIn Ntt1I 	Of: 	IIflA 

1). A. V. P., 	MIN. 	OF 	1 	Ri 

}EGIONA1. OFFIC1 
fATIGAIUi. ZOO-t'IARENGI 	ROAL), 

(JUWAIIATI-78 1024 

Date 04 • 10 • 90 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

This is to certify that Shri Bhubneswar Sarma 
worked In this office as Daily-wage Helper from 
19.12.83 to 18.05.88. He was regulari8ed as Helper 
from 10.05.88. He was entrted with the Job of 
dirising receipt and despatchs from ?1ay, 1990 onwarda. 
He also operatez the office Photostat machine(after 
being trained by the officials of M/s Hodi Xerox) since 
15.03.90. All these Joh3 are done by Shri Sharrna satisfactorily. 

e is an honest and sincere worker and bears good 
moral character. 

I wish him success in life. 

( HT. YjIUr4A 

,Jt. Di'.ctu'. 
% nJ India,  

(Juu/iaC4. 	J 

LLJ?l 	CQc 
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/ S.  
Name of the employee and present New Posting Remarks 1  

Shri 	R.C. 	l.)eka, 	I Iclper, 	R.O, 
Guwahati 	. 

Fl.O, Tura against the vacant posl 
ot'Chow- kidar 

1: 	
. 

Shri 	R.C. 	Deka  

Shri 	Zakir 	llussaiii, 	Chowkidar, 

Shri 	Diwan 	Ciiowt:klar, 

l.)AVP, l-!qrs. New Delhi against 
the vacant Jost oflicjjer 
DAVI', Iqrs., New_Delhi against 

will move first. 

tic vacant post o11J 	j2cr S1ri. 	Shara 	will m 
S111-1 	l.hubncshwar Sliai'ma.__Ilelper. 

.- 
FEO, Kohinia against the vacant 
post of Chowkidar - 

ifioVe first. 

Shni 	N. K.. 	Paul, 	Chiowkidar, 	FEC), FEC), Kolkala 
Ranchi Shni 	Sudhir 	Roy 
Sliui Sudhir Roy, Chowkidau, FEC), FFO, Ranc.hi vice Shni N. K. Paul will move first 
Kolkata . 

Shni 	Suibash 	Saha, 	I Iclpcz', 	RD. FE() (FW), Kolkata 

ShuiSuib'ishSairiifelper Shri I)iwa.nSingh.ShnZakirFiussamandShni 
Paul Chowkidans will not be n[itI 	bn TA/DA/Joining tim 	 th e, etc. ;incc 	eir transfer is - 	--- 	- .-..--.---. -.-.-.--- .. - •\__ -.-.-..--.... - .',.- being made on their 3'ti request. 

'l'his issues Willi the approval oh l)ircctär, DAVP, 	 - 
(- 

(PURAN S1NEiI]) 
DJPU'l'Y 15] RECTOR (ADMN.) 

TELE 'NO. 23386768 

11 

6. 

LTi1 

Copy to: 
Persons concerned. 
PAO DA\'P etc., New Delhi 
PAO, Doordarshan, Guwaliat I 

,A RO, Guwahiat I 
FEDs, l'uiaIKoliiinaIKolkaia/Raiiel; 
AO (Cash)IFA/ Budget Section 

7, A(lnm,-h/1h/I1J/GAJVIU Sections 
PA to Director/iD (Exii.)/CEO/RO, New Delhi. 
A1.)(OL) for l'Iiudi vcrsjon of the Order. 

I O Spare copies (5) 

4 --- 
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i 	oni 	lo iKohrna by its 

01 9 	J 	iLi Ii a 	lr u I to 	coW1 hie on' 

wh ho h 	h ii Li I1fL1 d ) 1) 
S 	

1 	c Ohini \'1 tO 3 t 1 LidL t it of 1)ehi 

M:eoVi my 	ha Ueefl sttfiiiI 	1orcfl dah ic, Or1' oflC 
oii is hmdicapl)Cd' 

and OOC 	11d t) t ghtT lVt 
ccadin i cliss 1L V. and VII tcspeC1t Y iva 

Asafl1Se 1chfl1 sCiOO 	nd in 	0UdS of esstn.S I go ir) KuhitiTh they will 

SuE Irom tudis r:hkh wild c.aUS 	rioUS pFeUdCC Ic) my irniIy wembei. 

O 	cf ;fl: tthc i sul]hiL LOVO mnt deaS 	 O thC i 11O to look alter 

i, farndy 

	

TietCM yottr 	st t' anei the sak transtr rder Iad 10/9/04 in the 

tetest of jwJ:tc. 

V oUTS i'aitbfully 

( 	1)ch 	unia) 
/oJ.t Raai k;ntt Slinhla 

	

,• 	1') . 

(.S. KviL 
1)it. I uItUP, ,\iifl. 
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TH1 NEW 

'. 	ASSAM X-ftAY & CLINICAL. b!BoRATORY 	. 	. 

ANI1I 	IWAD, 	I'ANUA7.AI . 	 Workfng 	Hours . 	. 

;UWAHA1 l.7t()01 	. 	 itoru 7.30 A. M. to 730.P. M; 

H 

F'tit 1 re. 	anti 	flr1c0to1- 	. 	 . 

i)fOtIO(I 	jby 	[)r oti. 	.Hcf1s.nD. 

Specimen 1ood 	foi 	Sug 	(R) 
iF 

Nature 	of  

H 
1. 	ilfltiiuUlolllI' (Salh) 11. 	V. 	fl. 	B. 

 

r ret 	r 	rl'W 12 	Katn . 	. 

3 	II 	W. B.C. .. 	.. AM() (iIind Group . 	. 

4. 	rIaiehtc 	Coulli .. 	,. 1111 	Blood 	Group 

f, 	M. 	P. mood 	Stici:lr 	(F) 	. . 	. 	incj 

1)11 1. 	Count .. 	
., P.l'"t 	.Suqi,(l1) 	330 sl'tJ( 9_ 

Blood 	Sugar 	(P.P.) Ing 
Poly 

131ood Urea  
Lytnplio 

10. 	Blood 	Cholesterol 	 . rnçj fl/  
Mono . .,..i 

17. 	Blood Uric Acid 
Eosino. 1 . 	. 
Oilueis . 	

. 
. Totrll 	Bilinuilijnt 

1. 	F 	S. 	R. m m 	1i 	lii 	( Westeicurr ) 
D'rrct. 	f3I,rtihini . 	. 	iiig 

I>. 	C. 	V. . 	. 
. runi 	rroeiri 	r-ror.iion 

M. 	. 	. 
Total 	Protein 

. 
Albumin 

M. C. H. C. 
fllobu,lin 

Otluots 
S. 	G. 	0. 	T. Unitc/ntl 

9 	B. T 
S. 	G. 	P. 	T. Units/mi 

C, 	T. 	' . 	 . 
crttiul 	Croatirnine mc).",, 

10. 	SpU(U01 . 
23.Alkaline 	Pitosphatase . KA Units 

drJj?j: 	(+) 24. 	B. A. 	Factor  

26. 	A. 	S. 	0. litre 	 . : 	.. 	 •. 

26. 	Australia 	Antigen .. 

.- - 	 ---k,-. 

.. 	-. 	.,. 	.. 
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A unI1 of City ASSOcfliC 3M. .id. 

- 	7 	 S. C. C,oswimi Road Pafll)aZ)r, GuwahaU7l3 303) 

U 	
. 	 E-mi1 - 

(12 en re 	
Phone No. (0361) 260(2.91 76062) 

- 	 _--..-..-- 

Whulr lfl(Iy CI. Scm ' Ijhra Sound 	Color DOPI,ICr 	X- lay * Coinpulerised Pa1holocjirl l.oh 	t)iqi3l l ( ( 

Narn 	: Mast. Ranjan Somaft/ 	ii Yrs! Mole 	R. No -02 	 . 

/ 	Refeed by : Dr.(Mrs) Bandana Barush MD. 

• 	/ 	 Dated 	 11-Jun-03 	. 

1' 	........... ... ........ ..

. 	I 
I .  

I-IAEMOGRAM 

Test 
	

Result 
	 Normal range 

i-I a a mog I obi n 
	 10.93 gm /dl 

	 men 	. 1.3.5 -1.8 g/dl. 

WC Count (TC) 
	

7,1 00/C unim 
	 4,000- 11,000 /Cumm 

DIFFERENTIAL W.B.C. COUNT 

Neutrophils 61 % 

Lymphocytes. 35 % 
Esinophils 01 % 
Mdnocytes 03 % 
Basophils 00 % 

Irf 

Lab. L.inoIogist 

40-75 % 
31-45 % 
16-06 % 
16-10• 
00-0 1 '0/s 

1-lony. Consultalqntathologist 

.. .. ............. .......... ...................... 

:L.: 



.L 1i.LJL_ UI 	L IL'' 	I 	,IU IO 

GoSwaiTh ROad, Pflbo7., Guwal 	-/U1 001 

/ 	.. 

 C. 
E-mail 	- 	c itydiacJ051ichi 00(  

No. 

	

(0361. ) 	
2606201, 	2606212 

/IO SI C - PhonC 

-- _-- C uinpU( I 	c (1 	t 	I1IU)iO(JtC d 	I 	I) 	i)u)I 	i 	I 	C .  

- Uiit ounci 	C ui'r 	DUP1j1CI 	
V 

/ 

Ranjan SiiflIl1. 	Y 	ii Yrs/ Male 	ft No - 02 

Name 	Mast. 
Badafla BaftIh MD. 

efered 	y 	Dr.(MiS) R 	b 
Dated 	 11-jun-03 

/ 

NEROUTtNEEM1 T1O N 

S oscpjC: 
pcal: 

Epithelial Cells 	() 
colour : 	Pale yellow Pus cells 	4-5/HPF  

A ppearance Clear RBC5 	 Not seen.  

Sediment Not seen Casts 	 Nil.  
Sp: Gravity 1.020 

Chemical Bacteria 	: 	Not seen.  

Reaction Neutral 
Glucose( reducing substances) ç1ytals 

UriC acid 
Fasting Urates 
PP Cal. Oxalate 
Random Nil Triple phos 
Albumin : 	Nil Am. Phosphate 	(i-) 
Acetone Cal.CarbOnate 	(+) 

Bile pigment 
Bile salt : 

Others 

Lab. ThnologiSt 
	 Hony. Consultant Pathologist 

IS -. 

Nj 
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— 	 A unit of City AssoTht e; vL I Id 
/ 	. 

	S. C. Goswaini Road, Pnb'azar, GuwhU . ltl I O() 
,ia g no st C 	 - citydicinosticcenli 	y;wo. 0111 

Phnnc No, (03 1) 260629 I, ::oc)')) re C0n  
;iciiyc.i. Scan 'G  URra Sound I Color Doupler 	X- Ray ' Coinjuleriscci I'tlioIoqicnl Lab C' Diç;U al 	( . G 

Name 	Mast Ranjan Sarmali 	1 Yi s/Male 	R. No 02 I 	Referecl by : Dr. (Mis) Bandana Baruah. MD 
Date....Jun03. 

	 .. 

URINE FOR CULTURE AND SENSITIVITY 

Aerobic culture of Urine incubated at 37 O  c for 48 hrs reveals no growth 
of any organism. 

Lah(.-Thhologist 	 Hony. Consulta?It Pathologist 
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S 	 .5, 

7 

' 	Dr. M. Sarma 	
Rcgd. No. 742 

M.B.B.S. 
ac F. 	

DaIc. 21 /O9i2OOI 

GuwahRti MedcnI (oUac 

This IS [0 	iU [ that, Mis 	
Wi .e of Mr. I 

abuho 
BhubflCS\ 

	Nil, 

GuwJd11 h 	c 	1Lnng om c 	tes mdfl 
i1 	

ju < 	tiie fut 213 s  

She year;. 	
had aso dev1opCd oIhr seondai comIieai0fl leading to 

peflpfl11 	U1Th 	. CC%SiOU 
di bet ic ons : ;o, sh is athisod to 

stay along \\tth  i :ttdVit to H 	f her. 

Sd 
219/04 
Assif. PFOtCSO 

Dcpl. 0f1Viicr.°g-Y 
'ia' that' J\4CdiCal t.oiIe. 

• 1 

1• 

ri 
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Ca 	
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vo 	

- 
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29.09.2004 present 	The HOflb1 Mr. JuStICC R. . 

- 	 l3atta, ,i.ce_Chairma 

:.- 
Heard Mr 	

lthmed, learned 

• 	
:.;I;:;. 	

Avocate for 	
. the applicant 

- 	-.-. 

,:. 	
The 	appli(.t 	has 	been 

+;;.'. 
• 	•r" 	

tran 	
c,uwahati 

sferr 	from 
to Kohi.ma 

• 	•: which IS 	
aiieflged by him i 

appliCatbol The api1lCant has averred 

that he has fIlE'd an appeal for 

cancellation/rn 1t1 "of the 

I 	
transfer order 	

n view of it this 

• 	 .•• . 	

. 	•••-4 

\ 	

application can he disposed o by 
gvflg 

•. -• ia 

	

/ 	

direction to approPrte authOritY to 

jc 	
consider the said appeal/representation  

dated 21. 09.2004 	for 	cancellation! 

modification 	of 	transfer 	The 

approPriat 	authority 	shall 	take 

deci.sion in the matt(r within ten 
(lfl) 

••, 	

dayS of the reciPt Of this order. 

	

•,. 	 rhe appltiCat on is dipOSed 	
f 

accordingly 

o 

) . WAIRMAN  

car 
- 

.4. 
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- I 	.:MOST 1MMEDT 
* . BY SPEED POST 

ouu:c WRAI E OF AUvER 1 ISINC' AND VISUAL PUBL1CI I Y 
(ADMN.IV SECTION) 

	

... 	 .. 

r 	No. C30019!4/2004Amn 	
Dated: 5-10-2004 

()FFICE MEMORANPUM 

Subject: Transfer of Shri Bbubneshwar Sharma, Helper from R.O., DAVP, 

	

Guwahati to FEU, Kohinia. 	 . 	 •. 

ReferencereprCSCfltatb0fl datcd 21-9-04 received from Shri Bhubneshwat. 

5hrm, l-le.lper for c c.eliation of his transfer from 

The reqest of Shri Sharma has been considered. it has not beenJqind possille 

to canceI/nodi his transfer from Guwahati to Kohima. He is, therefore, directedO 

report to FEU, Kohinia within permissible joining time. 

it may be clarified that Shri Sharma has not been transferred as Chowlidat las 
indicated by him in his representation. He would continue to hold the post of Helper. 

This issues with the approval of Director:DAVP. 

(I'URAN S1NGH) 
DY. DiRECTOR (ADMN.) 

i:Th uhneshwar Sharma, çthrough Regional 0 (lice, DA VP ,G uwahati) 

Helper, 
Rcgonal Office, 1) AV P, 0 uwthat. 

ue 

\/ 

I. 

M.,  ~ . 
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Ar

.HL  

I 	I Ii 	LLiLl i y to thL (,ovt ot 10(11 i, DLp ii tiii ii ol I)iiec(OI ift ol ,\d' I 

?' 	 visual publicity, Ministry of,  inforfllatioll 	thuad ca:;ling Sliasil I ili:t\\ in. New  

I 10001. 
'l'lie 1)irectOr of DAVP, P'l'l. Buildine3Rl [loor, Parlianiefli Stied. 

Miflisily 

(1 & 13), Now Delhi- I 10001. 

'ftc 1)eputy Director (i\dm) 1)AV P Mi iiistr y  (I & U) Govt ni I iiha.  

New l)elhi- I 10001.  

The RcgiOnaI Officer, DAVP Ministry (I & 13) Nabin Miir .laiiaI)atll. 

Guwahati - 781024. 

'l'Iie ineliargc Research Officer, DAVP Ministry 0 & U) Nahin Naar. .laiiapatll. 	S 

G UWllilt1 - .781024. 

The Assistant Editor, DAVP Ministry (I & 13) Nab in N agar .1 a in path. 

Guwahati - 781024. 

jc1: Fax Massage d.i0.O4 	
l)le2 

Sub: Submissioll of the ofllCF (its 29.09.04 paSSed iii O.A No. 223/04 by I Ion'ble CA''. 

Sir, 

im 
subni itting the aboVe noted order For your kind conidei 0 ion as pc r• tIi 

termS and condition ol' the order and caliCelL/inO(Iett (lie tiaiisler order Itd. l0.t)).t).t in view 

idi ll'icul tieS narrated in rcpresCntat101 dts. 21 .09.20ft4. 	
5, 

'l'here!'ore, you ale requested to do need liii as per the above noted order ai id (It is 

oblige. 

Yours Faith ui lv 

(Mr. L31 l1 lbanes\\ta1 ,  Sliaiiiia) 

Vill+ Post. ftiriii,li;Iti, 
PS Kayn 	.. 

Dist. Kaiiirup 

( ol)y enclosed 

I. Order rlis 29.09.04 
passed O.A. No. 223/04 

v 	
J—AJ- 

-/ 
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MEDICAL CERTIFICA 
Nnt Valid for adicOlegal PurpOSC 

AX 

s to cerl'f'J that  
OL 

0 	 6 PS ....... 

ist........................................... 2k...— 	.............................................. 

i8f was under mi treal;nent 

L 

	

J 	 15/was advised rest for 
tnce  

..................................... 	
f e_:esun2 IUS JLLCS 

H 	reg f 	 7 CVc( 

aid 
fr 

• 	 . 

	

t/. 	

H 

TL.C-PO 	ati> 	V INDIA POST 

L 

T.:TE 	D 	CTR2 	V P 

GH'i 24 .PiN; 

Date 

• 	 • •. • . 



• 	 - 

t o f 	. 	----- VL—• 
. 	 . 

CER11FC.ATE 
Not Valid for Mathcolcgal Purpose 

is 10 ccrliIid (fiat 	'tr.I 

Pi ....  ....... ............. o ITs ........... 

)isi 	 .................................. 	................... 

iS/lVflS tfI1(IC1 mij 11 c01,nc,i1 	 . ...... 

Since 	 .......................................... JCC[LheI/I.VaS ac/Vised rest for 

... ......................................................... eI-54c is (11 -10---resu4----f--dL44iaS_ 

e, 	fQ_JL. 	hjp 	•zst9 

- 	
C7 	1/2// 	(N) 

Daic 
ot( 



PEPO'i  
• 	.4 I' LiE:EF: I)ITE 0 	T. LlE 	[lt.jF:iT I UI TX.'RX F(GE RESUL:rs 

4125?9E8; HO'.) 02 15:52 	01 '22 	TX 	01 	OK 
•,- 

.• 
. 	

0 	 ----.-• 

• 7 INDIA PO. 

6UWAHATI G.P.O. 	•76100I> 	. 
RL-AD 	3928 . 	 . 

Tc:Ti-;E F;EG!5AL 	O1 IC.ER 1  
3F.Y,PiN:7G024 

PS:0.00t:25.2E/2O041356:34 
A cccrI 	 - - 

rw 

VINDlA POST 
GUWAHATI G.P.O. 	'78100I> 	. 
RI-AD .3929 
PA : MCON 
T;THE DIRECTOR OF DAF 

DELHI 1 ? IN: 111?.0I 

HAVE A G000 	DAY  
I7 

0 • 	• 

VZNDIAPOST 
CUWIAHAI G.P.O. 	<781001> 

 

RI-AD 	3930 
PA:MOOW 	. 

Th;IHE ASETI EDITDR 
GfY,PIW:781024 

PS;O,0i1 1 At:25. 01 ,23/10/2034 1 13:5711 
HAVEA0000 	DAY 

PNINDIA 

 • OUW,HATI 	G.P.O. 	7S1D1> 	 • 
RI-AD 
PA 	1DON 
T:THE IN CHARGE RESEAR 1 CH OFFICER 	• I 	•. 	- 

GHY 1 PIN:781,324 	 • 	. 	. 	0 

• 	 ' 	 • • 	 . 	 . 	0'• mw 

PrA 

GUNAHATI G.P.O. 	7 	INDIA POST 
0 

RI-AD 	3932 	. 

Th:T 	SECY TO IHE GOvTac INDIA 	• 	
• 

• :. 	NEW DELH1,PIN:IJ00I 

Wt:20grts 	
0 

0 	0 

HAVE A GOOD 	DAY 

CIWAHAII G.P.O. 7S1o1) A%:'IIDIWAIOSr
• 	

11t7__f/_A_ 
RI-AD 3q33 
PA NC" 

DIRECTQq, 
• N...W DhI?.1i000 	

0 	. 20r; 
PS:C,t 	00,2S/J/2cl.l,.S,07 

p 



/ 
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

Original Ap plication No.4 of 2005 

/ 
1. 	 Date of Order: This the 22 ,111  day ofjune, 2005 

The i-ion'hle Shri justice G. SivarajalL ViceChairl 

The 1-Ion'ble Shri K.V. Prahiadan, Administrative Member. 

Shri hubeneSWar Sharma, 
Sharma, 

Village- I3ranghati, P.O. Brangliat1, 	 ......Applicant 
P.S.- Kyá, Dist. Kainrup, 	sain. 	 .  

By Mvocates Mr U. Mandal and Mr M.H. BarbhUYafl. 

- versus - 

The Union of india, represented by the 
Secretary, GoveruIflet of India, 
Department of Directorate of 
Advertising & Visual Publicity, 
Ministry of Itiforrnatiotl & 3roadcaSting•i 
New Delhi-11000 1  

The Director of Advertising & Visual Publ1ftY 
MinistrY of Iñformati0t & BroadCaStitlg, 

	

(9 	'5 	GoVernrnellt of India, 

The Deputy Director (ADM), ? 

	

• 	 Directorateof Advertising & Visual, 
Ministry of Information & broadcasting, 

- 	 GovernIfle1t of India, New l)elhi. 

The Regional Otticer, 
Directorate of Visual PublicitY,. 
MinistrY of Inforinatioll & Broadcasting, 
Nabin Nagar, Jonapoth, Guwahati24. 

The In Charge, Research OI'Eicr, 
Directorate of Visual Publicity, 
Ministry of lnFormaLioI 1  & Broadcasting, 
Nahiii Nagar, jonapatli, Guwahati24 

The Asstt. Fditor, 
Dirctorate 0 fAd vertiSi1g & Visual Publicity, 
Ministry of information & 13oadcaSti11g, 
Nabin Nagar,jo11aPath1, Güwahati24. 

ByMvocate Ms U. Das, AddI. C.G.S.C. 

RespOflde1 



p 	(OItAL1 

s1VMt1 1' 	1. (1,C:) 

The applicarl I, a Helper under the respondeflt No.4 in the 

Regional Otfice, 1)irectorate of Visual Pub licity, Ministry 
of 

Information and b roadcaSting, Guwahati, was transferred from that 

office to Kohima as per order dated 10.9.2004 (AnnexUreS)' The 

applicant then flied a representation (AnnexUre6) before the 

he [lied O.A.No.223 of 2004 before ths i 
respondent No.2. Later 

Tribunal, which was dispo.;e 
d of by order dated 29.9.2004. The 

Tribunal directed the appropriate authority to consider the appeal for 

cancellation/m0d C0ti0fl of the transfer order within ten clays. The 

n was complied with by 	
Th

order dated 5.10.2004 (Annexure- 
said directio 

9). The request of the applicant was rejected. 	
e applicant 

ha1lengeS the said order in this O.A. interim order was passed on 

7<atve '.1.2005 as follows: 
"In the meantime, however, respoiide.1tS shall not 

I 	
implement the order of transfer dated 10.9.2004 in 
respect of the appliCallt only till the next date." 

This order is extended from time to time and is in force 

even today. 

2. 	
According to the applicant he has got personal problems 

like ducatiOU of this children, illness of his wife etc., apart from the 

fact that this transfer is made in the month of Septeml)er
:  

3. 	
The res-pondents have flied a written statement wherein it 

is stated that ou Shri Diwan Singli, Chowkidar, Field ExhibiliOli 

0111cc, l)AVP, Kohimo to I)AVP, New Delhi niucie a request for his 

transfer in the light of,  the Circular regarding choice posting. After 

coin pletion of the required service In the North Eastern Recj io ho 

$2 4  

-r. 



1 

\ was çiven a posting to New Delhi. It is further stated that there is 

cutè shortage ol stall at l)AVP heudqunrter.s as well US ItS lield 

offices located all over India and that the applicant, has been 

transferred to Koima in public interest. The personal problems 

projected by the applicant in It k; rep resell tatioli were also con sidired; 

it is stated. 

4. 	We have heard Mr U. Mandal, learned counsel for' the 

applicant and Ms U. Das, learned Add!. C.G.S.C. for the respondents. 

They made 'ubmissions on the lines of respective pleadings of the 

parties. Learned counsel for t:he applicant has also relied on a 

decision of the Supreme Court in B. Varadha Rao Vs. State of 

Karnataka and others, Alit 196 SC 1955 (para 6) and su hinitt:ei t:hn 

unscheduled Lime which will disturb the education of their children. 

Ms U. Das, on the other hand, submits that the applicant was 

tansferred .only on public interest and that tot) atter completion o a 

/ 	/J\ c\iderable period at the saiie statioii, i.e. Guwahati. 
1° 
t 	5L) 	We have considered the rival sUl)flhiSSiOflS. Admittedly, the 

	

\$ A' 	 ' tr' tisler ot the upphicunt is in the nioiihis ol September. He has slated 

that his children are in the middle of the academic sessio'n This 

Bench, as already riote, has stayed the transfer of the applicant. He 

is now continuing in tie same place. Now the eclucat:ion of his 

children are in the mid session. In the circumstances, having regard 

to the fact that an kmterimn order has been issued and that t:he 

respondents might ha;e filled up the vacancy at Kohima (Ms U. Das, 

on instructionS, submits that the post 	is 	still vacant), we direct the 

applicant 	to make 	a representation pointing 	out the 	peculiar 

circumstances within one 	mouth from 	today. 11 	anS' 	such 



hi -.(1 	 ,;ii 	11  1 ..... 	el..-. 	.-_... _....__.j IJ LIL1 t.11c 	L)1jtJIIicfl(. 	V1Jl 	.vii,uiei 	tlIt.cllJjl 	ULIU 

take a decision in the matter within a period of two mouths thereafter. 

Having regard to the education oC the children of the applicant (if the 

same is prOperly established with materials) the respondents, as far. 

as possible, will defer the transfer of the applicant till 31. .3.2006. 

The O.A. is disposcd of as above. The applicant:.wil! 

produce this order aloncjwith the representation as directed for 

compliance. 	.. 

-. 	The Interlin orr already .assed will continue till the 	— 

disppsal of the rner s cllrcted 	_-- 
. 	 / VICE CHA1A 

- 	 sd/ 'EBR () 

Tj.t.L COiY 

rpiii ifqi;it 
Sct Ii Ii (. f' cer (.t'd1) 

Ccntr1 	 b 'fibuia1 

GU SYAILAII-5. 

c--& ?c- 
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I. D. I'io.42 
OOJ 3/32/Gati/89 SId'jE. 2. 	The ic)i eseit1011 diit 	20 7 2o5 lCcejv 	flo 	

Sh l3hub1ielI% 

1'aii 	lie! 	lifl.q 	
co:Icjdefe(, 11 tlij 	

it h 	not beeii 
POssible to caC or(lei' No 	

(I 	10-92oo4 

liowevei., COiJSjdi 
ing U0 fict hint JIiR Cliil(Ijèj, ftc R(U(lying 	se10j in 

nod nre 	'Hid of SCj0j 11j 1IIIisl'ej i (lefJed 1ij 
0lY 	D4Vp 	

ieJk hh I10 this ofleinô0 of3j 3- 

200G WiLl1 (l direct 03 to 'Poit lbr diii y n( Field Ixhil,jt01, OITj 	DAVP 

t0jj 	whe he wjjj rep 	.f- th,t1 

\ 

( ry 

(4SI1oI(uMAi )  / 	
Deui Dilectok 4dnisj 

'lclo 23717023 
I' 

,'/. 

l)jVp 1.1) NO,C30191110 	
dated OO82oo5 	 1 
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çL 	 INSTRUQI1N 
State Coda Name of Dislikl Dl bll ty Coda 

Identity Card No .2.2 	 The hQlder of the Identity Card for person with 

(Foroxample UP Deiradufl MR 155) 	 disabilitios Is eligible to claim concesSiOfls/ 
DATE OF ISSUE C'/ ( - 

 )O•• 	 benefits provided by Contral Govt State Govt 

VALID UPTO 	iy/) 	 Statutory Bodies and Other local authorities int 	' 

(oniyIorchlIdronboiowlBycarsOfflgO) 	 accordance withtho Act/Rules/instrUCtions 

Name J/ 	 issued by these authorities from time to time 

Data of .  Birth I OY4 	Sex 	 Whoevor, fraudulently avails or atttempts to avail 
Nature of Disability 	OJ5 	IO,,' 	 any benefit meant for persons with disabilities 

/) &) 	( shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term 
V°nJ 	 which may extend to two yeas orwith fine which 

(SIgnature/Thumb 	 Na, 	nature 	 may extend to twenty thousand rupees or with 
ImprcsslonofCardhoidcr) 	 l.s 	 both 

District Soc14 Welfare Of/icer 
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Annexure-17 

(Type Copy) 

DrAM. Sarmab 	Regd.No.7422(MC) 

M.B.B.S.,D.C.P. 

Gauhati Medical College 	Date 07.03.2006 

To Whom It May Concern 

This to certify that, Mrs.Basanti Borkotoky, 

w.f. of Mr.Bhubaneswar Sarmah (an employee of 

D.A.V.P.; Nabin Nagar, Guwahati) has been 

suffering from diabetes mellitus since for 2 1, 

years. She is also suffering from other secondary 

complication leading to peripheral .................. 

occasionally, she used to suffer from diabetes 

long. So, it is admissible for her to stay along 

with an reliable attendant to take care of her as 

& when urgency demands. 

Sd/illegible 
7.3.06 

Asstt. Professor, Dept.of Microbiology 
Gaubati Medical College 

Sd! illegible 
7/3/06 
(S.C.Taiukdar, Psstt.Editor 
Regional Office DAVP, Min.of I&B 
Govt. of India, Guwahati-781024 

C- 
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Annexure-18 

(Type Copy) 

Office of the Ueadmaster 
Garpot Bapuji M.E. School 

P.O. Baranghati : Dist: Kararup (Assam) 
Pin-781350 

Ref. No. 	 Date: 

To Whom It May Concern 

This is to certify that Sri Ranjan Sarma, Son 

of Sri Bhubaneswar Sarmah, an inhabitant of 

vill.Baranghati, P.O.Baranghati, Dist.Kamr'up, 

Assam is reading at Garpot Bapuji M.E.School 

(Assamese Medium). At present he is reading in 

class-VII.  

I wish his success in life. 

Sd/ illegible 
27 .2 06 

Headmaster 
Garpot Bapuji M.E.School 

P.O. Baranghati 

Sd/illegible 
7/3/06 
(SCTalukdar, Asstt.Editor 
Regional Office DAVP, Min.of I&B 
Govt. of India, Guwahati-781024 

rQ 



Annexure -19 

(Type Copy) 

Office of the Headmaster 
Garpot Bapuji M.E. School 

P.O. Baranghati : Dist: IKamrup (Assam) 
Pin-7 81350 

Ref. No. 	 Date: 

To Whom It May Concern 

This is to certify that Sri Rima Prova Devi, 

daughter of Sri Bhubaneswar Sarma, an inhabitant 

of vill.Baranghati, P.O.Baranghati, Dist .Kamrup, 

Assam is reading at Garpot Bapuji M.E.School 

(Assamese Medium'). At present she is reading in 

ciass-V(Fjve). 

I wish her success in life. 

Sd/illegible 
27 .2. 06 

Headmaster 
Garpot Bapuji M.E.School 

P.O. Baranghati 

Sd/ illegible 
7/3/06 
(S C Talukdar, Ass tt. Editor 
Regional Office DAVP, Min.of I&B 
Govt. of India, Guwahatj-781024 
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Annexure-20 

(Type Copy) 

Office of the Headmaster 
Garpot Bapuji High School 

P.O. Baranghati : Dist: Kamrup (Assam) 
Pin-781350 

Ref. No. 	 Date:25.2.06 

To Whom It May Concern 

Certified that Miss. Himashri Devi, 	D/o. 	Sri 

Bhubaneswar Sarma, of viii .Baranghati, 

P.O.Baranqhati, in the District of Kamrup has been 

reading in class VIII (Eight) of Garpot Bapuji 

High School (Assamese Medium) during this session 

2006-07. 

I wish her success in life. 

Sd/illegible 
25 .2.06 

Headmaster 
Garpot Bapuji High School 
P.O. Baranghati, Dist.Kamrup 

Sd/illegible 
7//fl:•; 

(S.C.Talukdar, Asstt.Editor 
Regional Office DAVP, Min.of I&B 
Govt. of India, Guwahati-781024 

Cr 
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Annexure-21 

(Type Copy) 

Dr.P. Duara, 
M.B.B.S. ,A.R.S. 
Dy. Director of Hea1th 
Services Assam, Retd. 
Regd.No.3205 (AMC) 

Phone No.2450676 
R.G.Baruah Road, 
Guwahati-7 81003 

19.7. 05 

To Whom It May Concern 

Certify that Sri Bhubaneswar Sarmah, aged 

about 42 yrs of Nabin Nagar & an employee of 

D.A.V.P. Guwahati-24, is an .....................patient of 

high grade & is continuing treatment under me, for 

the last 2 years. He is not yet ..................& 

continuing treatment. 

Sd/illegible 

19.7 .2005 

42AJTh 
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	: . DAVP, Mm oil & B.  
Nev l)clhi-() I 	 . 	. 	. 	. 	. 	..:., 

1 	 1 

I 	 4 

(Ilirough Regional Director ). 
It 	 I 	 I 

.. ............................................. 

Sub. TRANSIER1OFI J,DAVP,KOHIMAL1C 	 . 	.,• ,,. 	......, :. 	•.. 
.. 	 . 	 .: 	 . 

Sir, 

Most respectI'il1y iiave the honor to state that I have been wo king. as He1perdnthe Office. Ofd: ' l the Regional olhcc, DAVI (iuwahati since 1988 	
4. 

Sir My elder son Shii Ra, an Sharina is a handicapped boy who could not move alone and as such my 
attendance is must to look lmtcr hin (Certificate of handicappcd is cncloscd) 	1 

Sir, my wife has bccn,Iicnng from diabetes since last 2/3years She has also developed other 
secondary complication k z ling to permplume neuritic and she must need an attendance to take care of 
her. Mo - WvcK 0,11Y aLQ 	 \  v' occo Ddrc 	, 
Sir, I have been also sufl jing from hypr tension and hepatitis and as such I am not# in a position to 
arrange double establishmit at Guwahatias well as at Kohima as the low paid employee. -, 

 

- 	
— 	 - 

Considering the above f'ts and circumstances the order of transfer dtd 10/09/04 1nay kindly. be 
cancelled /modilicd and fl,iay he allowed to work at Gauhati as a helper in view of thç medical ground 
and othem humnanitai ian git iund in the mnici cst of justice 

End : As stated above. 

Dated: 06/03/06 	C 

Cc e 0  
-. 	 .44. 
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-VERSUS 	
Petitioner(S) 

- 	
Reapondent (S) 

Opposite Party (Parties) 

Know all men these presents that the above -named 
........................do hEIthy nonulnate constitute and appoint 

Sri 	 .4..9( 	/J.c 	. 
............Advocate and such of the underinentloned Advocate as shall accept this Vakalalnania to 

be my /out true and lawful Advocates to appear and act for me / us In the matter noted above and In connection 
therewith and for that purpose to do all acts whatsoever In that connection Including depositing or drawing 
money, Illlnghi orlakhug outpapers, deeds of composition et; forme/ us and on niyl our behalf and I lweagree 

intentsandpurpose&Incaseon 
non-payment of the stipulated fee In full no Advocate will be bound to appear or act on my/our behalL 

In Witness Whereof I / we hereunto set my Jour hand on this L'day of 	06 

ADVOCATES 

Mr. N.MJah1rI 	 Mr. H.R.A. Choudhury, Sr. Advocate 
Mr. A.M. Mazumdar 	 Mr. MM. Barbhuyan 
Mr. J.M.Choudbwy 	 Mr. Dr. aU. Ahnued 
Mr. C.R. Dey 	 Mr. I. A. Hazarika 
Mr. A.B.Chowdbury 	 Miss. L. Rabman 
Mr. J. Abedin 	 Mr. I Hussain 
Mr. WE Monthl 	 Mr. N. Dtaar 
Mr. F.U. Barbhuyan 	 Mr. A. Hussaft, 

Received from the 
executant, satisfied 
andacceptet 

Advocate 

Mr..............................Seidor Advoce 
will lead me/ us In this case. 

ALf 
Advocate 

Accepted 

J, F.tsJ. U  

Advocate 
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Central Adwojiitrwive ,  TnbfI 

x 
IN THE CENTRAL 

k 	TRIBI 
GUWAHA1 BENc*OUAMT 

OA No7G OF 2006 

Shri Bhubneswar Sharma 	... 	 Applicant 

.v 	• t 

Union of India and Ors. 	... 	 Respondents 

The written statement on behalf of the Respondents above 
named:- 

WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph i of the 

Application the respondent denied that the applicant, has been demoted 

to the post of Chowkidar from the post of Helper, as alleged. This issue 

has already been settled in OA No. 4/2006 filed by the applicant in this 

11on 1ble Tribunal.. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 3 of the 

applicatiOn the respondents have no comment. 

That with regards to the statements made in pragrah 4.1 of the 

app1iation the answering respondents have no comment. 	7•' 

That with regardsto the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that those are matter of 

contd... .p. I- 



records and are repetation of the facts stated by the appllcant in OA 

No. 4/2005 filed by him in this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.3 of the 

application the respondents while denying the statements made therein 

beg to state that the applicant has been transferred from Regional 

Office. DAVP. Guwahati to Field Exhibition Office DAVP, Kohima as 

Chowkidar. intact, he has been transferred as Helper and will continue 

to perform his duties attached to the post. 	However, he has been 

transferred against the vacant post of Chowkidar, which, carries 

identical scale of pay to facilitate him to draw salary etc. Thus, there is 

nothing illegal, malafide, arbitrary or discriminatory action on the part of 

respondents, as alleged. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that as per directions of the 

Honbie Tribunal dated 29.9.2004 passed in OA No. 223104, r  the 

respondents' considered representation dated 21.9.2004 of the 

applicant against his transfer to Kohima. 	After considering all 

aspects/circumstances leading to his transfer, it could not be found 

pOssible to cancel/modify the transfer order dated 10.9.2004. A reply 

contd... .p. I 
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has been given to the applicant. The applicant had submitted a 

representation dated 20.7.2005, which was considered sympathetically 

and he was given a reply on 1.8.2005. Copy of the reply has been 

annexed by the applicant as Annexure-15 in the application. 

7) 	That With regards to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that the issues involved have 

already been settled in OA No. 4/2005 filed by the applicant. The 

respondents deny that they ignored the personal problem of the 

applicant while  considering the representation dated 21.9.04. In fact, 

the persphat problems have also been taken into account visà-vis 

immediate requirement of the applicant at Field Exhibition Office, 

DAVP. Kohima. It is needless to mention that all employees share the 

common problems like illness of family members, children's education 

or other domestic problems. Hence it may bot be possible to make 

exception in respect of any one for deferment or cancellation of 

transfer orders, where services of these employees required urgently in 

public interest. Keeping in view the fact that children of the applicant 

are studying in mid session, this Hon'ble Tribunal has also directed the 

respondents, WhliC dIsposing OA No. 4/2005, to defer transfer order of 

contd... p. I 
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the applicant till 31.3.2006. In view of these directions, the applicant 

has been allowed to continue at Guwahati till 31.3.2006. 

3) 	That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the 

application the respondents denied that the representation dated 

207.2005 of the applicant have been ignored. He has been allowed to 

continue in Guwahati till 31.3.2006 as per directions dated 22.6.2005 of 

this Hon'ble Tribunal in OA No. 4/2005. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 of the 

application the, respondents beg to state that the matter relating to mid 

term session in respect of children of the applicant has already been 

considered by this Hon'ble Tribunal while disposing OA No. 412005, 

filed by the applicant. He has been allowed to continue at Guwahati tilt 

31.3.2006 so that his children can complete academic session. Now 

the applicant is deliberately avoiding to proceed to Kohima in the new 

academic session of 2006-07 by way of filing the present OA, which 

does not contain any fresh issue. As such, the applicant is violating 

this Hon'ble Tribunal's directions dated 22.6.2005 in OA No. 4/2005. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that, this issue has also 

contd... p. 1- 
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already been settled in CA No. 4/2005. However, it may again be 

stated that the Government of India have provided certain 

incentives/facilities admissIble to various categories of civilian Central 

Government employees serving in North Eastern Region including the 

states of ManipUr and Nagaland. Among these incentives, there is a 

fixed tenure of posting 3 years at a time (for employees with 10 years 

of service of less) and of 2 years at a time (for employees with more 

than 10 years of service). On completion of fixed tenure, the 

concerned officers may be considered for posting to a station of their 

choice as far as possible. Keeping in view the instructions, Shri Diwan 

Singh has been considered for transfer from Field Exhibition Office 

DAVP, Kohima to DAVP, New Delhi on his request. He was initially 

appointed at Fleid Exhibition Office, DAVP, lmpha! on 10.7.2000 and 

thereafter transferred to Field Exhibition Office, DAVP, Kohima on 

4.6.2002. He has therefore, served in the North Eastern Region for 

more than 4 years. He had requested for his posting at the choice of 

station i.e. Delhi,. Keeping in view his tenure of postings in the North 

Eastern Region, his request was considered and he has been 

transferred to DAVP ,New Delhi. There is acute shortage of staff in 

DAVP headquarters as, well as its field offices located all over india. 

The vacant posts cannot be filled since they have been identified for 

abolition on downsizing. In order to achieve maximum targets on 

publicizing policies, programmes and achievements of the Government 

contd.p I.. 



for which the field units of DAVP are mainly responsible, the work 

being carried out through existing strength by transferring the, staff from 

such units where staff strength is comparatively bettr to other units, 

where staff position is grim. Among these arrangements, the applicant, 

who, has been working at Regional Office, DAVP, Guwahati since 

10.51988 and has not faced any transfer, has been considered for 

posting at Field Exhibition officer, .DAVP, Kohima which is facing acute 

shortage of staff and there is no Group-D employee at present. Every 

efforts is made by the respondents not to transfer low-paid Group-D 

employees except on request and in exigencies of public service. If 

transfer has to be made in exigencies of public service, possibilities are 

explored tO transfer the low paid staff at the nearest station. As such, 

the applicant has been considered for posting at Kohima i.e. another 

station located within the North Eastern Region where his services are 

required urgently. 

11) That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.8 of the 

application it is denied that no reply was given to the applicant in 

response tohis representation. In coiipliance with the directions dated 

22.6.2005 of this Hon'ble Tribunal in OA No. 4/2005, a reply was given 

contd... .p. I 
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to the applicant on 1.8.2005 in response to his representation dated 

20.7.22005.  

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 4.9 of the 

app'ication fthe respondents beg to state that, similar is the case of Sri 

R.C. Deka!: who has been transferred in exigencies of public service 

from Regional office, DAVP, Guwahati to Field Exhibition Office;'. 

DAVP, Tura where he is only Group 'D' employee. On his transfer, 

Shri Deka has since reported for duty at Tura. There is no malafide 

intention in issuing transfer orders dated 10.9.2004 in respect of the 

appflcant and other employees. As such there is nothing illegal, 

arbitrary or discriminatory as alleged: 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.10 of 

the appIiction the respondents beg to state that, in view of the position 

explained. in above paragraphs, the applicant may be directed to 

comply with the order dated 10.9.2004 on his services are required 

urgently at Field Exhibition Office, DAVP, Kohima. The issues involved 

In the present OA have already been settled In OA 4/2005. 

Contd... p. / 



That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 5.1 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that, as explained in 

paragraph 4.6 above, Shri Diwan Singh has been transrerred at the 

choice place of posting after completion of his fixed tenure in the North 

Eastern Region. 	This is in accordance with the Government 

instructions. The applicant, who has been continuously working in 

Guwahati for more than 17 years and has not faced any transfer ever 

since his joining in Government service, has been considered for 

transfer to Kohima since his seriices are required urgently. Therefore, 

there is nothing arbitrary, malafide, illegal or discriminatory, as alleged. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that, considering the mid 

session of his school going children 1  this Hon 1bie Tribunal has allowed 

the applicant to stay in Guwahati till 31.3.2006 while disposing QA 

4/2005. The applicant deliberating avoiding his transfer by way of filing 

the present OA in which no fresh issue has been raised. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 5.3 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that, while denying the 

contentions made in the corresponding para of OA the respondents 

contd... p. 1- 
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beg to state that applicant has not been transferred as :Chowkidar. 

Every effort is made not to transfer low paId Group-D employees. Yet 

in exigencies of public service they are to be transferred at a station 

where their services can be utilised at the maximum. As regards 

Government instructions on posting of husband and wife at the same 

station, request of the applicant has been considered with utmost 

sympathy It was not found possible within the constraints of 

administrative convenience to allow the applicant to continue at 

Guwhati. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 5.4 of the 

OA the application, the respondents beg to state that the family 

problems as stated by the applicant have been considered 

sympathetically but it could not be found possible to accede to them 

due to exigencies of public service. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 5.5 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that, the same are not correct. 

There are Group D' staff at Guwahatl offices of DAVP after the relief of 

applicant on his transfer to Kohima. It is for the respondents to see that 

services of their staff are utilised at the maximum on the basis of workload. 

Contd.. p. I-. 
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19) 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.6 of the 

application the respondents beg to 3tate that, in view of the 	po3ition 

explained in the foregoing paragraphs and the fact that the issues raised in 

the present OA have already been settled in OA No. 4/2005 the applicant 

may be directed to report for duty at Field Exhibition Office, DAVP, Kohima 

where his services are required urgently. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 6 of the 

application the respondents have no comments. 

That With regards to the statement made in paragraph 7 of the 

application the respondents beg to state that, the applicant has 

previously filed similar application by way of OA No. 4/2005 in this 

Hon'ble Tribunal which was decided vide order dated 22.6.2005. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 8 & 9 of 

the application the respondents beg to state that, in view of position 

stated above, no relief need be granted to the applicant. The Honbie 

Tribunal.rnaybe pleased to vacate the interim order dated 28.32006. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 10, 11 & 

12 of the application the respondents have no comments. 
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VERIFICATION 

4 41 ged 

about years. Rio .1..  ~ /4~ . 	a44 ................... 

District 	 and competent officer of the answering 

respondents, do hereby verify that the statement made in paras . : . —iL 

are true to my knowledge and those made in paras 

....being matters of record are true to my information 

derived therefrom which I believe, to be true and the rests are my 

humble submissions before this Hon'ble TribunaL 

And I slgfl this verlflcatlon on thIsh day of 	 006 at 

Guwahati. 

C AGAR 
Di(. Mni 

P. 

Govt. of India, Now 0 



vuj- M. CIT. 34i(A4v 

f_HC- 

•, 

0• *ptLzat. 

1e4 a 	 O p  

• 	 Qf974J ', 

ulc$4dr 

• 	

. . 

• 	 • 

• 	
• t/ 	L 

Ad,V0 c 



*1 	- 

4 

IJ THE CENTRAL ADMINI 
I  STPATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BENCH 

• 	• - 	 T 

• 	 ,'.C-UWAM\TI. 	 •s 

0.A.N0. 76 Lo 

BETWEEN 

Sri BhubanesWar Sharna 

Applicant 

..Versu . 

The Union of India & Ore. ... Resndets 

IN THE MATTER OF; 

An objection on behal f of the 

applicant against the written 

statement filed by the respondents 
4- 

in connection with O.A. on 
• 	 76/06. 	 a 

1. 	That with regard to the statement made in the 

pargrph 2 in the wri tten statement, the 1)eponent / 

Applicant denies the same and begs to state that the 

deponent has been 'demoted to the post of Chowkidar from 

Helper by wy of illegal transfer to accomnodate On 

Diwan Singh, Cho4kidar who has been transferred to 	4 
New telhi as a Helper and as such the transfer order in 

respect of the applicant is illegal ,malafide.arbitr*rY 

and not tenable in the eye of law. It is further submitted 

contd... 2 



that the issue regarding helper and Chowkidar has 

never been decided in OA, N6.4/05 The nature and 

Scope of job of the helper and ChoWkiciar are quite 

different as revealed from the I)irectorate of Adver-

tising and visual publicity (DAVe Mannal which has 

indicated that the helpers are doing Massangesial 

duties and the Chowkidars are to perform Watch and 

ward duties and as such the nature of the job of the 

said two catagories are not the same though the Scale 

is same under the Act and Rules. 

A copy of the abstract portion of Mannal 

is annexed as, 

20 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 2 & 4 the applicant reiterates the 

statement made in paragraph 3 & 4 	in the O.A, No,76/0. 

3. 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 5 of the written statement the *çplicant 

deinis the same an4 begs' to state that there is no 

helper post in the filed Exhibition Office DAy? Kohima 

The nature of job are not same of chokidar and 

helPer though thE scale is same as reflected from 

the staff strength of DAVP Offices in Kohima and there 

is no post of Chowkidar at EEO and as such the applicant 

cannot be transferred to a noexisthing Post and as 

such the impugned transferred ordr dtd. 10.9.04 is 

coritd.. • 3 



ii legal ,rnalafide, arbitrary and discriininary and 

the same is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

- 	 A rhoto copy of the staff trencjth at Kohima 

is annexed as Annexure.- 2. 

That 'with regard to the statement made in 

• 	paragraph 6 in the written statement the applicant denies 

the Same and begs to state that the representation dtd. 

21.9.06 and 20.1.05 have never been considered which 

• 	is revealed from the order dtd. 5. 10.04 and 0 1.8.05 and 

both the above noted order would to to show that there is 

no post of helper at Kohirna where he has been asked to 16  

as helper and both the order dtd. . .10,04 and 01.8.05 

are contraditOry which are also liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 	 . 

05 
That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 7.8 & 9 in the written statement the applicant 

denies the same and begs to state that, the issue-sip 
	A 

noticec'( in the present O.A.No.76/06 have not been decjded-

and settled in 0.A.No. 4/05 and the petitioner has been 

working at Gauhati in view of the order dtd.22.6.05 and 

as per the interim order dtd. 28. 3,06 passed in 0. A, No. 76/06 

which has been extended from time to time, till date. 

That with regard to the Statement made in 

paragraph 10 .& ii in the writ ten statement the applicant 

denies the same and begs to state that a helper cannot be 

transferred to the post of Chawkidar and a chawkidar 

contd... 4 
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cannot be transferred to the pest helper as per the 

circular dtd.22.5.92 and on that ground above the _ 

impugned transfer order dtd.10.9.04 as exfacie illegal 

mala fide, arbitrary, di scriminatory arid without j urisdi.-

ction and the same 	liable to be set aside and quashed. 

A copy of the circular dtd.22.5.92 is annexed and 

marked as Anrieur-.3. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 12,13 and 14 the applicant denies the 

same and begs to state that Sri R,C.Deka and Sri Diwan 

Shing were transferred on the application made by them 

which are not ap1licable in respect of the present 

applicant and Sri Deka & Shing accepted the same for 

their own interest which does not mean the applicant 

should comply such illegal order from helper to Chawkidar 

which is clearly inviolation of circular dtd.22.5.92 

and the same issue has not been settled in 0.A.No.4/05. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 15,16 & 17 the applicant denies the same and 

begs to state that the issues raised In the present 0.A*  

no.76/06 have never been settled and the same should be 

settled Mzgztb9zza= by conprensive judicious 

serutifly of unfair administrative transfer order and 

there is no exigencies of public service at Kohima 

where no post of helper are vacant as per the staff 

strength shown in- the anirnal report 200506.MOreSO the 

contd. .. 5 
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nature 	of job 	of helper 	& Chawkider are not the same 

as reflected in the mannal framed for that 	purpose. It 

is further submitted that the applicant has been working 

at Guwthati before' md after the impugned 	transfer order 

dtd. 10.9.04 which would go tb show that there is no 

exisencies 	of the services of the applicant at 1(ohizna 

after more than 2 yers from the transfer order dtd. 

10.9.04. The question of posting 	of husband and wife at 

the same station has never been considered and the 	mid-. 

terms of Education of the Qiawikder 	of the 	applicant an 

also not considered 	who are studinçj in 	v±ei •i-<- ' 

Language (?ssamese) and as such 	non of the issue are 

settled in the preceding 	applications and the same should 

be considered by this Honble tribunal on true prospective 

in a judicious 	manner. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 	18 	The applicant 	denies the sanE and begs to 

state that the inpugned order dtd. 10.9.04 order 	dtd. 

5. 10.04 and 01.8.05 are contradictor to each other 	and 

the same are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

That with regard to the st atement made in 

• 	
paragraph 19 of the written statement the alicmnt denies 

• 	
the smme and beg to state that the service 	of the 

applicent 	is not at all required at Kohi1Tt 	after more 

than two years from the order of transfer dtd. 1099.04 

• 	 and there is no post in the cadre 	of helper 	and as such 

the impugned order is rnalafide and the same is issued 

due to the extraneous consideration by the respondent 

no.2&3. 
contd...6 



	

• 13.6 	That with regard to the statement made 

in paragraph 20 in the written statement the appli.. 

cant ritrates the statement made in paragra ph 6 

of QA No. 76/06. 

That with regard to the statement made 

In paragraph 21 & 2the applicant becjsto state 

that the issue s involved in the present application 

have not been decided, and settled in the preceding 

application and a s such the Hon'ble Tribunal would 
, 	•\ 
/r be pleased to interfere with the irrugned order of 

Itransfer dtd.. 10.9.04 in the interest of justice 

otherewise the applicant would suffer irreprable loss, 

hardships and injustiC 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 23 the applicant reiterates the same made 

in the present 0.J.No.76/06 in the interest of justice. 

I' 

cont&. .&Q-) 



VERIPICA TION 

I, Sri Bbbaneswax Sharma# aged about 42 years, 
r 

son of late Pai ani Kanta Sharma ,resident of Villa e 

Branghati. P.O. Branghati, P, 4 K!a,E'ist:riCt- Kamrup 
rw 

Assam do hereby solemnly affirm and declare and verify 

that the stat ernel* made in paragrar$ 	
('2 

are true to my knowledge those 

made in paragra 	 are 

derived from the records and the rest are my hunble 

submission before this Ho&ble tribunal. 

And I sign this Verification on this2th day 

of Novewber.2006 at Guwahati. 

I 
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(13) 1am very thankful to the Government of India for taking various steps for village 
development. My request is that this message should be spread to different pIeces 

in different l anguages so as to enable the people to know rn their OWfl languages. It 

may be successful- Totan Talukdar. 

1 am very glad to see the exhibition organized on the occasion of Multi Media 

Ca
mpaign. 1-lope this type of campaign will create more awareness and the country 

will march on the road of progress- Abu Sayed. 

1 am very glad to sec the cxhihitiofl. I am also very glad to Sec the programme 
package of the Multi Media Campaign in the forms of song and dances, film 

showS 

and public rneetingS – Alokesh Majumdar. 

AVP Exhibition and Programmes of M ID 	
ulti Media C ampaign have helped us to 

ss- So know many things. I wish it a grand succeina 
Cuba. 

lam glad to see the exhibition Ot' the occasion of Multi Media Campaign at GauriPUr. 

This exhibitiofl has helped us to know many things. Wish you all success- 
Gitanjali 

Majumdar. 

Staff Strength of DAVP Offices 
0fE Region 

Under Regional Office, DAVP, Guwahati, there are 9 field cxhibitiOfl units. The 
present staff positiOfl of these unit offices as on 3 1.3.2006 is as follows: 

Regional Office, Guwahati °: 

Sanctioned post 	
Position 

5 riB.Narza 
RD-i 

	

	
ry 

vacant 
Art Executive- I  
Accounts officer-i 	

vacant 
vacant 

Sr. Artist-I  
Astt.Editor4 	

Shri S.C.TalUkdar 

Steno-I 	
Shri R.N. Das 

SCflO—m4 	
Shri D. ChakrabortY 
Shri S. K. Biswas 

UDC-2  Snit. S. Misra 

) 

<01 
	 4  \. 	.. 
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FEO,Kohima: 
(General Unit) 

FEO-1 vacant 
Exhibition Asstt- I 	 vacant 
Projectionist-i ShrI Robin Barman 
MCC —1 vacant 
LDC- I Shri Rongsenlemzung 
Chhowkidar-2 vacant 

FEO, Itanagar: 
(Van unit) 

FEO-T . 	 vacant 
Projectionist-I Shri P.K. Ray 
I)rivcr-1 vacant 
Cleaner-i Shri D. P. Roy 
Chowkidar-2 Shri M. Gogoi 

FEO, Guwahati: 
(General Unit) 

Sanctioned post Position 
FEO-I vacant 
Projecticnist-I Shri H. B. Talukdar 
Exhibition Asstt-1 vacant 
MCC-1 Shri J.C. Das 
Chowkidar-1 Shri G.C.Deka 

FEO, Jorhat: 
(General Unit) 

FEO-I 	 vacant 
• Exhibition Asstt-1 	 vacant 

Projectionist-i 	 vacant 
MCC-1 	 Shri G.C.Dutta 

•LDC-I 	 Shri P. C. Baruah 
Chhowkidar-2 	 vacant 

CO 

I 
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\T IE TIIB 

UViXi'1 EENG 

.i:I App1LC ti'-fl 

c 

Fl o 	

O. 

jC' 

i :h t (S) 

0 nt 5  

•r 	Appi ri 

	

(s) .MrM.U'.M d. 	A.asafl. 

	

or tb) 	
.0 

f 	
.G.Cb 	. 	. . . . . ' a.  • 

Mr.G.Baiya. le 
28.3.2007 	

arned Sr.C.G 

su)Dmi that he has reCeiV 	
a COPY of 

the rejoindeT and he wasted 	fi le
63  

plY 	thata 
Let it bed9 as a 

chance to th 
ReSp0flflt5t 

p0St 
on 3.4.2007. interimorL 

thall cofltir 	till then. 

......... 
S/VICt 001RI%A 
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tN THE CENTRAL ADMNiSTRATZvE TRtUAL 

GUWAHAT 	CF AT C4UWANAT 

2 x 
TT ;mit31 
tWhtj Bench 

CA 

3LCL 

A. N0 76 OF 2006 

Sr i 	hiehar .Sh. 

- 

- in 	f n;ia & Ori. 

N THE 4TTR QF 

A rCply Af f &dj of hjin fid 

by the appl.ican 	r 	the crien 

fiierJ h the rpdenf's 

in c an with G.A. 76/0 

RIOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH 

Tha$ with regard o the 	eeen 	rnade in 

paragraph I of the intn.t oh J,  ec 	peition the Res- 

pail4ents beg to state that these are f, untrue and 

base 	and hence denied. The reepan-dentBi ftrther,  beg 

4o •ta€e that neither t h e applicant i 	eoted fravi 

Helper to Chowk i.da.r nor his transfer i illegal He ha 

been tr.an'iferred purely,  in pbl.ic intere's& 	Similarly 

Shri 	i,an Singh wa tranferred t a Wew elh. after he 

h a d 	ered at difficult t a t ions far four ve ars. The 

applicant ha s n e v e r been redesignated as Cha wk 	as 

alleged by hi 	eithe- he was asked to perform duties 

of said ptst.. in fact he has been a.cccemadat -ed against 

Con 	PJ- 
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the vac.art pct of Ch ki.dar 4for faciliaing draal of 

lary eec. 

That 	i&h regard to the s t aent 	de in 

paragraphs 2 of the instant obiectin apptication the 

Resp-'_)ndents have no comment. 

That as reoard to the -tent eade in 

paragraph 3 of the instant cibjection application the 

to state thtt the transfer has been ,ade 

in public intere3t and there i nothing iLLega aIa-

fide, arbitrary or 

/ 	That 	jth regard to the s t a t ement eade in 

paragr.3.Ph 4 of the instant bection petition the 	
e- 

pondent' beg to etate that the 	are fa.ie. untrue and 
t 

e 	hence denied. The repo n d1 te further beg to 

etate that both the repr 
en tone of the appicant 

were duty cneidered and euitahle reply wae 
gien to 

hin. Copy of the reply hae been annexed 
by the a.ppicant 

 15 a \nnexure - in his G.A. No.76 of 2006- 

That with regard to the 	teeent made in 

paragraph 	of the inetant ohjeCti0t pttLOfl the Res- 

Pondents beg to etate that in vi.ew of earlier 	
taiLed 

it is prayed to vacatoft_ the interi" order 

the tranefer and to direct the applicant to 

conply the tranCfer order 	iediatlY 

Contd.P 1  



That imith regard to the Statement made in 

'P 4ragrzPkh6 of the instant objectiano petition the pee-

pordents beg to state that these are fe, untrue and 

incorrect hence d - ed. The repond,* further beg to 

etate that the appi iant has been transferped. in the 

aame cpaciy. There is no iltejailty 

That with regard to the statement eade in 

paragraph 7 of the in'tant objection petition the Res-

pondents beg to ste that these are false, untrue, 

incorrect and ba'eIe''s hence denied. The reepondent 

further beg to state that the transfer of Shri. I)ian 

nde after he had completed his tenure as per 

ceernment' insfv ro.ctjone while Shri F..C. c'e:a. was trans- 

fs'rad to Tue•3 in eici 	of pfiblic. eervice. On the 

other hand the • 	licart ha never been transferred in 

the last more than 17 ye.are and has been styin 	in 

£wahati His transfer is purely,  in public interest. 

That with reoard to the otement aade in 

raraph 9 of the instant objection petition the Res-

pnden€s beg to state that the applicant has been rai -

aing same L554i.C5 repeatedly time and again on vague and 

•maoinary grounds. The applicant is deliberately avoi- 

tv'aTlaifor by tLng this applcat.on which has 

no merif. and requires to be dismissed with costs. 

13 
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9,. 	 That 	uth regard to the 	et 	de 	ri 

paragraph c' of the inotant thcion p itin the Re-

pQndes-,ll-s beg to otte that there i no order is contra- 

tC 	 That 5m i th regard to the tateient made in 

paragraph 1.0,  o the ins 	ton petition the Pee- 

dente beg to state that frorn the statement of the 

a pip .4. n is ctear that he diberatey consuming 

time by raieir9 vague, baselel-5s and irreIeant iue's to 

deLay he tranefer. The appLicant ie 0  not 

authority to aeeee the .requi.r.er/e.4:igciee. His  

•-'icee are ur sntLy requ.red at Kohrna It te 	th, 

prayed to direct him to report at hi.e ne 	place of 

poet &ng 

ii. 	That with regard to the eta ternent eada in 

paragraph 11 of the ilrl ,5tavif. objection petition the Pee-

pondente hase no comment.. 	 - 

12. 	 That the reepondente eubmit that the preeent 

app I. ca.tDn ha-a no merit and a.l'w not tenabLe in the eye 

of ia and therefore the inetant .tpplic.atiOfl i liabLe 

to be diemiaeed. 



aged about y.r5, 

d c •.tn 	ficer if 	th 

respondentsi,do hrey seri fy that the  

in par 	±o 12, a 	t ruc 

knoW l edge  and tho 	nade in para 

b 	 of record are ru P to Ir, 	r, fr -atir 

deriYed therefrc 	thcthhee.'e 	te 	'ue and the 

re5 are my humhle Sub m i ss ian before this Honbe 

And 1 sign this verifiraiofl 

rJ1 	2007 	twahati 	
4 

4 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH ZGUWAIiATI. 

• 	No 76/0 . 

•SrlBhubalIeShWar Sharma 

S.. Applicant. 

Versus- 

The Union of India & Ors. 	 - 

•,• Respondents 

IN THE MATR 0F: 

An objectIon on behal f of the 

appi ic nt against the a fU devit..in-

reply filed by the Respondents in 

connection with the 0.A.No. 76/06, 

1. 	Thátwith regard to the statnent made in the 

paragraph 1 in the affidavitifl-rePIY the Deponent / applicant 

denies the some and begs to state that the Deponent has been 

• 

	

	 danoted to the post of Chowkidar from Helper by way of illegal 

transfer to accommodate on Diwan Singh,ChoWkidr who has. been 

• transferred to New Delhi as a Helper and as such the transfer 

order in respect of the applicant is illegal • mala&ide#  

arbitrary and not tenable in the eye of law. 

2 	That with regard to the statan&it wade in the 

paragraph 2 the Deponent begs to stite that the Statanent 

contd.. .2 
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made in paragraph 2 0 3,4,4,1 and 4.2 are admitted by the 

respondents and as such the applicant reiterates those 

statement in the original application. 

V 	3 	That with regard to the statement nade in the 

paragraph 3 in the in the affidavitinrePlY the applicant 

begs to state that it is contrary to the Jnnexure-5 i.e thet 

transfer order dated 10.9.04 which would go to show that 

the applicant has been demoted to the post of Chowkidar and 

such no quesion of idential ss,le of pay does not arise. 

4• 	That with regard to the statement made in the 

paragraph to 4 and 5 the alicant begs to state that the 

order dated 29.9.04 passed in O.A. No. 223 /04 in pursuance 

to the repres entation dated 21.9.04 has not been considered 

at all which is reflected from the nnexure.-9 of the 

present O.A 5$06. 	
V 

5. 	That with regard to the statement made in the / 

paragraph 6 the deponent begs to state that the applicant 

is a human being and for that renson his domestice and 

personal problem has to be considered in the light of riht 

to life with dignity as conferred by Article 21 of the 

constitution of. India and as such it is not a goods which 

can be used at the dicatiorshiP of the state in violation 

of the principle laid down in the service rules and as 

contd.. 3 
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such there is no public interest is involved in trans- 

ferring the petitioner form Gauhati to Kohijna. 

	

6. 	That with regard to the statenent made in the 

parngraph 7 the applicant begs to state that the 

Annexure- 2 annexed in the written statement is supporting 

the case of the applicant which has provided Officers on 

completion of the fixed tenure of se rvice mentioned above 

may be considered for posting to a station of their choice 

as per as possibl& and as such in the present case the 

applicant has served nore than 10 years and as such the 

*pplicant has every right to stay at Guwahati as per his 

choice. 

	

7, 	That with regard to the statement made in the 

paragraç no.8 in the affidavit-in -reply the appli- 

cant it is totally illegal, arbitrary and malafide in view of the 

Annexures 1,2 and 3 in the written statnent filed by the 

applicnt. 

	

8. 	That with regard to the statement made in the 

paragraph no.9 in the affidavit-in-reply the applicant 

denies the some and begs to state that there no public 

- 	 interest involved and no necessity for transferring the 

applicant in view of the Annexure-2 in the written statement. 

91 That with regard to the statement made in the 

paragraph no. io the deponent denies the same and reiterates 

I--- 

coritd. ..4 



the statement in paragrAph 5 in the original application 

It is further stated that it is the respondents who hare 

taken sornariy time to file obj ection and reply and they have 

not denied the annexures 1,2 and 3 in the objection and 

as such the present 0.A. No.76/ 06 may kindly be allowed 

considering lapses of about 3 years of transfer order and 

as such the respondents he accetited the interim order 

Passed by the Hon' bi e Tribunal and there is no exigency 

and urgent requirement of the transfer order and as the 

- transferAdtd 10.9.04 is liable to setaside and quashed in 

the interest of..jUstice. 

io. 	That with regtrd to the stat ement made in the 

paragraph no. 11 the applicant begs to state that the 

interim order dted 19. i.O may kindly be absolute consi& 7 

ering the fac bs and circumstances of the present case. 

110 	That with regard to the statement made in the 

paragraph no. 12 the deponent reiterates the statement made 

in the original application no.76/06 and the some may be 

allowed in the interest of justice. 

12. 	That the'deponent further begs to state that 

the a ffidavit-in- reply so filed by the Respondents are. 

devoid of any merit and the same is liable to be rejected 

nd the O.A. No.16/06 may kindly be allowed considering 

the e*treme hardships of the alicant and also consid-

ering the interim order passed by this Han' ble Tribunal. 

contd. • .5 



V ERIPI C_A T I 0 N 

I, Sri. Bhuban eshwar Shtrma ,ag ec1 about 44 

years, son of late Rejani Kanta Sharma Sharma ,resident 

of Village..Branghati,P.0. Branghti,P.S. Kya, Iistrictui. 

Kmrup,Assam do hereby soleinly affirm and declare and 

verify that the statanent made in the paragraph 1,2,5,7 

9 to 12 are true to my knoJ1edge those made in pargrph 

3.4,6 to B are derived from the records and the rest are 

my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sing this verification on this20 th day of 

May 0 2005 at c-uwahati. 

t ,  

DEPONEWr 

0 


